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COMMENTS RECEIVED DURING CONSULTATION PUBLIC PARTICIAPTION PHASE 2017-2019 

Interested and Affected 
Parties 
 
List the name of persons 
consulted in this 
column, and 
 
Mark with an X where 
those who must be 
consulted were in fact 
consulted 

Date 
Comments 
Received 

Issues raised EAPs response to issues as mandated by the applicant 

Dr. S Jacobs N/A N/A N/A 

Mr. PJ van Rensburg 
Mr Ivan van Rensburg 

N/A N/A N/A 

Johnathan van Aswegen N/A N/A N/A 

Manie Greeff N/A N/A N/A 

Trevor van Heerden N/A N/A N/A 

Goose Bay Developments 
/ Pure Source Minerals 
Mining Co (Pty) Ltd 

N/A N/A N/A 

Ngwathe Local 
Municipality  
Ward (7) Councillor 

N/A N/A N/A 

Ngwathe Local 
Municipality – Mr. Pule 
Tshekedi 

N/A N/A N/A 

Fezile Dabi District 
Municipality – Ms LM 
Molibedi 

N/A N/A N/A 

Department of Public 
Works and Infrastructure – 
Mr, Mwseoke 

N/A N/A N/A 

Department of Police, 
Roads and Transport – 
Mr. S Msibi 

N/A N/A N/A 

SANRAL – Me Judy Marx N/A N/A N/A 

Eskom – Mr. Earl Craig 
Daniels 

N/A N/A N/A 

Transnet – Mr. 
Nokukhanya Gabela 

N/A N/A N/A 

 N/A 

N/A N/A 

Commission of restitution 
of Land Rights – Vuyane 
Tshawane 

21/09/2017 No land claims on Woodlands 407. N/A 

 N/A N/A N/A 

Department of Economic 
Small Business 
Development, Tourism 
and Environmental Affairs 
(DETEA) – Ms Gasela 

N/A N/A N/A 

Department of Agriculture 
and Rural Development – 
Mr. Mbana Thabethe 

5/10/2017 No objections to the amendment of the existing mining right. 
The following must be taken into consideration during and after the mining activities: 

 Soil erosion must be prevented 

 All disturbed parts of the farm must be rehabilitated after mining has been completed. 

Noted Management measures will be incorporated into the management plan 

Department of Rural 
Development and Land 
Reform – Mr. RA Ryan 

13/10/2017 No objections as this is not State Land. 
Conditions is that the approval is granted by other State organs in this regards. 

Noted. 

Department of Labour – 
Mr. Nomfundo Douwjack 

N/A N/A N/A 

Department of Water 
Affairs and Sanitation – 
Mr. TP Ntili 

N/A N/A N/A 

Department of Water and 
Sanitation 

26/09/2018 Contact needs to be made regarding the GA on the Ewulaas system An application has been made to DWS that was approved on 24/07/2018. GA was 
approved for taking water from the borehole for industrial purposes of 33 065 m3/a 

Department of Human 
Settlements – Mr. N 
Mokhesi 

N/A N/A N/A 
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COMMENTS RECEIVED DURING CONSULTATION PUBLIC PARTICIAPTION PHASE 2017-2019 

Interested and Affected 
Parties 
 
List the name of persons 
consulted in this 
column, and 
 
Mark with an X where 
those who must be 
consulted were in fact 
consulted 

Date 
Comments 
Received 

Issues raised EAPs response to issues as mandated by the applicant 

Department of Co-
Operative Governance 
and Traditional Affairs – 
Mr. MV Duma 

N/A N/A N/A 

Department of Culture, 
Sport and Recreation – 
Mr. RS Malope 

N/A N/A N/A 

SAHRA – Ms. Kathryn 
Smuts 

N/A N/A N/A 

Vaal Oewer Ratepayers 
Association 

6/04/2018 – 
11/05/2018 

Gavin Aboud: 
There is already a screening plant onsite, and not in the current mining plan. Hence your current application. This is extremely presumptuous, and you are requested to 
remove said equipment until this process is completed. 

Screening Plant: 
Quintin van der Merwe (QM) explained during the Meeting held on the 21st of April 
why the screen plant was there, QM states that as Dr. Stephen Jacobz (SJ) 
mentioned, we are all business men and woman here. Therefore, the screen plant 
being there was a business decision. QM states that the screen plant came from a 
project called Aggenys, the screen plant was placed at this mine and will sit there 
until the amendment has been approved. QM states that as the safety officer, he 
stopped any use of the screening plant in order to remain compliant and prevent 
DMR from closing them down or receiving any fines. QM states that he followed the 
EMP and said that no screening may take place at that point. 
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COMMENTS RECEIVED DURING CONSULTATION PUBLIC PARTICIAPTION PHASE 2017-2019 

Interested and Affected 
Parties 
 
List the name of persons 
consulted in this 
column, and 
 
Mark with an X where 
those who must be 
consulted were in fact 
consulted 

Date 
Comments 
Received 

Issues raised EAPs response to issues as mandated by the applicant 

  Tertius Wehmeyer and Renee Hartslief: 
Please be so kind as to provide the other documentation Tertius requested.  I am particularly interested in the consultation and public participation documentation: 
 
Please be so kind to forward: 
1. The number of the mining permit or mining right for this mine. 
2. A copy of mining permit / right 
3. A copy of the Section 10 Notice for this mine sent out by your office. 
4. Copies of public documents such as the EIA, EMP, EMPR, Proof of Consultation and Public Participation, Scoping Report and Heritage Impact Assessment. 
 
If they, SPH, have been contracted by any other mine to provide services for them, please provide detail requested above for that mine as well as the registered mine name 
and mine owner. 
 
On 29 November 2014, I registered myself, the FS Private Nature Reserve Savannah, and the Wild Water Conservancy as IAPs with the consultant Monty van Eeden of 
Dorean in the Tja Naledi mine application.  Due to the comprehensive rehabilitation plan, distance from the Vaal River, and small scale of the operation, as contained in 
the BID document we received, we did not object at that time to the mining.  
 
However, it appears that the rehabilitation did not take place as promised. Further, the scale is proposed to be greatly increased and the highly-stressed Vaal River is being 
encroached upon. I question the efficacy of your dust mitigation proposal, your statements about noise pollution and whether due diligence has been paid to the road and 
bridge capacities for transport trucks.  Also, has a proper public participation process been followed regarding the rezoning of the land? It would be helpful to receive 
answers to these questions in advance of any meeting with the Protect Vaal Eden committee or the public. 
 
Finally, please note that the registered IAP's mentioned above were NEVER contacted regarding the new application and I hereby object in the strongest terms to any new 
application, on those grounds alone. 

Document Request: 
The FBAR documentation was supplied to the committee on 11 April that included 
all the requested documentation.  
 
Registration: 
Please refer to Appendix A, Tertius Wehmeyer Email that also answers all the 
questions Tertius Wehmeyer brought up on 17 April. This has also been discussed 
telephonically on the 20th of April 2018 
Please note that your registration was not listed in the current approved EMP for Tja 
Naledi, therefore you have not been consulted during the Section 102 Amendment. 
There was no proof of correspondence with you in the current mining right 
application. It seems that you have not been registered during the 2014 mining right. 
After the meeting held on the 21st of April, Yolandie Coetzee, the EAP for 
Greenmined Environmental consulted with Dorean Environmental. Monty from 
Dorean confirmed that Renee was never registered as she did not respond to the 
Tja Naledi project. Monty and Renee Hartslief had telephonic conversations 
regarding the Tja Naledi Project. She did however respond to the Sweet Sensations 
project and registered word that Mining Right. The only comment that was made by 
Renee for Tja Naledi was to determine if trucks will drive past her property. Whereby 
Dorean replied that they will not. He asked her to put everything in writing and no 
response was received.  
 
Rehabilitation: 
This issue has also been addressed in the meeting presentation. This is not 
applicable to the Section 102 application.  
 
Dust: 
Dust monitoring will be conducted on a monthly basis together with wind roses. A 
dust management plan will be compiled for this project.  A 10 000l water cart is on 
site to be used for dust suppression and a water canon is suppressing the stockpiles. 
SPH have appointed an occupation hygienist as per the OHS to conduct the 
gravimetrical noise testing done. This has been addressed during the meeting.  
 
Noise: 
Noise monitoring station will be set up at Craig Richardson farm to measure the 
levels of noise from Tja Naledi.  Personal dust and noise monitoring is being 
conducted, which forms part of the Mine Health and Safety Act. SPH have appointed 
an occupation hygienist as per the OHS to conduct the gravimetrical noise testing 
done. This concern will be investigated further to minimise noise in the mining area.  
 
Road Integrity: 
Going forward, together with other sand mines in the area, which will be using the 
same road (Sweet Sensation and Pure Source Minerals), a strategy will be 
developed to assist in road repairs once the Section 102 mining right has been 
approved for Barrage Bulk Sand Mine. 
Roads Department is currently busy with an analysis of the road integrity and the 
sand mines. Once finalized a negotiated plan between BBSM, Pure Source 
Minerals, Sweet Sensations and the roads department will be discussed and a plan 
implemented. 
 
Bridge: 
The Roads Department informed SPH Kundalila that the Barrage Bridge was built 
to hold the capacity of the heaviest legal load on national roads, as the bridge is built 
over a national road. - 120 tons’ maximum payload. 
Vaal-Eden Bridge loads will be investigated.  
 
Rezoning: 
Dr. S Jacobs is awaiting documentation from lawyers stating that no rezoning needs 
to be conducted. 
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COMMENTS RECEIVED DURING CONSULTATION PUBLIC PARTICIAPTION PHASE 2017-2019 

Interested and Affected 
Parties 
 
List the name of persons 
consulted in this 
column, and 
 
Mark with an X where 
those who must be 
consulted were in fact 
consulted 

Date 
Comments 
Received 

Issues raised EAPs response to issues as mandated by the applicant 

  Gavin Aboud: 
At this point my only comment is that the public participation process was flawed, and that given the required amendments in terms of minerals to be mined and the 
amendment in the Mining Plan, the PPP must be redone. 
 
You are not meeting with the Vaaloewer Ratepayers Association, you are meeting with the Protect Vaal Eden Committee, and we represent the complete area around the 
mine, which incorporates three provinces, Gauteng, Free State, and North West. 

The PPP that reference was made to was regarding the mining right. This is not 
applicable to the Section 102 amendment.  
 
Noted. As per DMR’s request.  

  Surrounding neighbours of the Vaal-Oewer where invited to the meeting.  
 

In terms of Regulation 41(2)(b)(ii) of the Amendments to the Environmental Impact 
Assessment Regulations, 2014 the person conducting a public participation process 
must give notice to all potential interested and affected parties of an application or 
proposed application which is subjected to public participation by giving written 
notice, in any manners provided for in section 47D of the Act (NEMA), to owners, 
persons in control of, and occupiers of land adjacent to the site where the activity is 
or is to be undertaken.  
 
Therefore, in terms of the regulations, we were not obliged to contact you, as your 
land is not adjacent to the site. 
However, you have been registered as and I&AP during this current PPP with the 
Vaal Oewer Association. 
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  Tertius Wehmeyer: 
At the outset I want to state that the public participation process conducted by yourself and your company Greenmined, is in my view not in line with the NEMA act, 
regulations and guidelines and I will set out my reasons in the email below. Just ask yourself this question: "Why would an international Environmental Consultancy like 
SLR Consulting (https://slrconsulting.com/za/ & https://slrconsulting.com/za/slr-documents/goosebay-sand-gravel-and-diamond-project-1-1-1) have a list of over 800 I&APs 
excluding government departments and Greenmined, a small local environmental consultancy with a website under construction (http://www.greenmined.com/index.php), 
have an I&AP list of only 10 people (excluding government departments) which includes at least 2 owners of Tja Naledi Beafase Holdings, the applicant, and also owners 
/ employees of the two other sand mines, for the public participation process of two neighbouring sand mines with a very similar profile?" 
Was that because SLR followed the latest (2017) DEA Public Participation Guideline which encourages the public participation process to be as inclusive as possible ( 
https://www.environment.gov.za/sites/default/files/docs/publicparticipationguideline_intermsofnemaEIAregulations.pdf) and possibly followed the Funnel Approach as 
outlined in this paper at http://www.thegreenconnection.org.za/dmdocuments/Public_Participation_in_EIAs.pdf by Liz McDaid (Green Connections) and Lynette Kruger 
(Environmental Evaluation Unit, UCT)? In contrast, it seems to me as if Greenmined spoke to as few members of the public as possible and then also to only people who 
welcomed the changes to TNB's mining right. But of course, size does not always matter and possibly Greenmined and not SLR followed the correct approach. However, 
it is my contention that SLR's approach is more correct, although not flawless in our experience. I give my reasons below. 
 
Firstly, for those who are not aware of what Regulation 41 of the NEMA act is about, it regulates the Public Participation process with regards to interested and affected 
parties. In subsection (2) of regulation 41 it states that "The person conducting a public participation process must take into account any relevant guidelines applicable to 
public participation as contemplated in section 24J of the Act and must give notice to all potential interested and affected parties of an application or proposed application 
which is subjected to public participation by ..." and then list 5 main categories of methods of giving notice summarised below:  
- Regulation 41 (2) (a) - fixing a notice boardin a place accessible and conspicuous to the public at mining site. (Not shown in FBAR document) 
- Regulation 41 (2) (b) - written notices to at least 6 categories of individuals / organisations (FBAR only alludes to written notices to residents / owners of farm on the 
mining site itself and some adjacent farms, examples of written notices are not provided) 
- Regulation 41 (2) (c) - placing an advertisement in a local newspaper or an official gazette published specifically to provide public notice of applications or other submissions 
made in terms of these regulations (the FBAR document Appendix E lists Parys Gazette of 7 September 2017 but does not provide a copy of the advertisement) 
- Regulation 41 (2) (d ) - placing an advertisement in at least one provincial newspaper or national newspaper, if the activity has or may have an impact that extends beyond 
the boundaries of the metropolitan or district municipality in which it is (PLEASE NOTE that due to the fact that the mine lies in a tripoint area where THREE provinces 
(Free State, Gauteng & North-West) meet and the fact that the mining activity may impact on these areas, this subsection IS relevant) 
- Regulation 41 (2) (e) - using reasonable alternative methods, as agreed to by the CA, in those instances where a person is desirous of but unable to participate in the 
process due to illiteracy, disability or any other disadvantage (there is an informal settlement next to Vaaloewer which may fall in this category). 
 
Furthermore, the definitions of “interested and affected party” and the “public participation process" are also critical in interpreting the NEMA act, regulations and guidelines. 
In the NEMA act, these concepts are defined as follows: 
“interested and affected party”, for the purposes of Chapter 5 and in relation to the assessment of the environmental impact of a listed activity or related activity, means an 
interested and affected party contemplated in section 24(4)(a)(v), and which includes- 
(a) any person, group of persons or organisation interested in or affected by such operation or activity; and 
(b) any organ of state that may have jurisdiction over any aspect of the operation or activity; 
“public participation process”, in relation to the assessment of the environmental impact of any application for an environmental authorisation, means a process by which 
potential interested and affected parties are given opportunity to comment on, or raise issues relevant to, the application 
Section 24 deals with Environmental Authorisation. Section 24(4)(a)(v) mentioned in the definition of "interested and affected parties" above, reads as follows:  
"Section 24 (4) Procedures for the investigation, assessment and communication of the potential consequences or impacts of activities on the environment – 
(a) must ensure, with respect to every application for an environmental authorisation— 
(v) public information and participation procedures which provide all interested and affected parties, including all organs of state in all spheres of government that may 
have jurisdiction over any aspect of the activity, with a reasonable opportunity to participate in those information and participation procedures; and  
 
Yolandie, in your reply to Allister Cousins from Pont de Val, you stated (text in blue and "" below) that you were not obliged to contact him through a written notice.  
"In terms of Regulation 41(2)(b)(ii) of the Amendments to the Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations, 2014 the person conducting a public participation process 
must give notice to all potential interested and affected parties of an application or proposed application which is subjected to public participation by giving written notice, 
in any manners provided for in section 47D of the Act (NEMA), to owners, persons in control of, and occupiers of land adjacent to the site where the activity is or is to be 
undertaken.  
Therefore, in terms of the regulations, we were not obliged to contact you, as your land is not adjacent to the site. However, you have been registered as and I&AP during 
this current PPP with the Vaal Oewer Association." 
Although your statement is correct in a minimalist approach to the NEMA act and regulations with regards to a WRITTEN notice to Pont de Val residents / owners, as 
Pont de Val on farm Erina is not a neighbouring property, this is only 1 of all the methods of notification listed in Regulation 41! Also, written notices had to be issued to 
other neighbouring properties to Woodlands 407 (like Vaaloewer and other neighbouring farms across the Vaal River adjacent to Woodlands 407, Mr Abrie Hanekom of 
farm De Fonteine 189 (between De Pont and Woodlands 407)) AS WELL AS any organisation of ratepayers (see Regulation 41(2) (b) (iii)) that represent the community 
in the area. This was clearly not done. 
If Greenmined used the 2017 DEA "PUBLIC PARTICIPATION GUIDELINE IN TERMS OF NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT ACT, 1998 ENVIRONMENTAL 
IMPACT ASSESSMENT REGULATIONS" as CLEARLY instructed in the introductory part of Section 41 (2), then you would have been familiar with Section 6 of the 
Guideline quoted below: 
"6. GUIDANCE ON THE LEVEL OF PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
The minimum requirements for public participation outlined in the EIA Regulations will not necessarily be sufficient for all applications. This is because the circumstances 
of each application are different, and it may be necessary in some situations to incorporate extra steps in the PPP. The table below provides guidance for deciding on the 
required level of PP." 
Table 1 list 3 main categories with 16 different situations that might be applicable in an area with regards to an Environmental Authorisation. In my view, only 2 of the 
situations are not applicable to our area and your current environmental authorisation process. So that indicates to me that the public participation process should be as 
wide and as inclusive as possible. The public participation process outlined in the FBAR document supplied, fails dismally in this respect. Noticeable omissions were 
known I&APs such as Mr Abrie Hanekom on a neighbouring farm, who you alleged to have contacted but who cannot recall any such contact and you do not provide proof 
of it. I Renee de Jong Hartslief owner of farm Savannah and co-chair of Friends of the Vredefort Dome was also a registered I&AP for the application for a mining right of 
Tja Naledi Beafase who should have been contacted.  Others are the residents of Vaal Eden (those not contacted), Vaaloewer and Lindequesdrift as well as government 
structures in North-West province, Tlokwe LM, Gauteng province and Emfuleni LM as these mines falls close to the border of 3 provinces. 
Lastly, please respond to the following: 
1. Provide copies or photographs of all notices (e.g. notice boards, newspaper adverts, letters to I&APs etc) that were used in the public participation process for the Basic 
Assessment Report required for TNBH Section 102 application. In the FBAR document, it is stated (see screenshot below) that these documents are contained in Appendix 
A which only contains maps! If you have copies, also copies of all section 10 notices 

Please refer to Error! Reference source not found. for the letter to address the 
comments made by Tertius Wehmeyer.  
Diamond mining is no longer applicable as described above.  

https://slrconsulting.com/za/
https://slrconsulting.com/za/slr-documents/goosebay-sand-gravel-and-diamond-project-1-1-1
http://www.greenmined.com/index.php
https://www.environment.gov.za/sites/default/files/docs/publicparticipationguideline_intermsofnemaEIAregulations.pdf
http://www.thegreenconnection.org.za/dmdocuments/Public_Participation_in_EIAs.pdf
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COMMENTS RECEIVED DURING CONSULTATION PUBLIC PARTICIAPTION PHASE 2017-2019 

Interested and Affected 
Parties 
 
List the name of persons 
consulted in this 
column, and 
 
Mark with an X where 
those who must be 
consulted were in fact 
consulted 

Date 
Comments 
Received 

Issues raised EAPs response to issues as mandated by the applicant 

2. How did you contact Mr Abrie Hanekom on 8 September 2017 as stated in 1st table of Appendix E (Comments and Response Report)? He is a member of our committee 
and was completely unaware of this Environmental Authorisation until he noticed the Barrage Bulk Sands board (which contains NO information about the owners of the 
mine, Tja Naledi Beafase Holdings) a week before my email to Mr Mulaudzi. Please provide proof of contact. See 2nd screenshot below of 1st table in Appendix E. 
3. Mining Right Number, and copy of the Mining Right  
4.    Copy of the EIA/EMP as well as annexures (to include the PPP and specialist studies) 
Items 3 and 4 were offered in your first email to me but I haven't received any yet. 
The rest of the issues raised we can discuss in our meeting on Saturday although you are welcome to respond before the meeting. 

  Bob Hartslief: 
For the sake of clarity and in preparation for Saturdays meeting with you. 
 
1.Are these 9 listed parties below the ONLY affected parties you contacted with regard to this license application: 

 
 
2. Did you contact the local Ngwathe ward councillor or inform him in any way of this application and if so please provide proof thereof? 
3. Did you contact the Ngwathe Mayor or inform her in any way of this application and if so please provide proof thereof? 
4. Did you contact the local Fezile Dabi ward councillor or inform him in any way of this application and if so please provide proof thereof? 
5. Did you contact the Fezile Dabi Mayor or inform her in any way of this application and if so please provide proof thereof? 

 
PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT ALL FOUR OF THE ABOVE MENTIONED PERSONS HAVE BEEN INVITED TO OUR MEETING SATURDAY 
 
6. Which of the following Members of the Free State Executive Council did you inform of this application: 
 
  a. MEC of TOURISM 
  b. MEC of FINANCE 
  c. MEC of AGRICULTURE 
  d. MEC of ROADs 
  e. MEC of ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS 
  f. MEC of ECONOMIC AFFAIRS  
 Please submit copies of the notifications you sent these MEC; s prior to our meeting on SATURDAY. 
 
7. Did you or anyone from your firm advise or contact the FREE STATE Premier in any way in regard to this application and if so please send copy of such advices. 
8. Did you or anyone from your firm advice or contact M/s Seipati Dlamini of DMR about this application in any way? 
9. What is the present land zoning of your client’s property? 
10. Are you and/or anyone in your firm aware of the Constitutional Court Ruling of April 12. 2012 in the case of Mac Sands VS Cape Town City? 
11. What is the relationship between Mr PJ van Rensburg -Mr PC Rensburg -Mr L Koekemoer - Mr Jonathan van Aswegan ? Listed IAPS? They all seem to be owners 

of Woodlands 407?? 
I have not been able to ascertain who your clients 26% community/BEE  partner is (as per mining Charter requirement)—could you please advise us who that is? 

Please refer to Error! Reference source not found. for the letter that was send to 
Bob Hartslief.  
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COMMENTS RECEIVED DURING CONSULTATION PUBLIC PARTICIAPTION PHASE 2017-2019 
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Parties 
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consulted in this 
column, and 
 
Mark with an X where 
those who must be 
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Issues raised EAPs response to issues as mandated by the applicant 

  1.  Why do the mining applicants not apply for rezoning first? The Vaal Eden Road S171 is in our IDP / SDF as a scenic route and Gauteng gateway to the Vredefort Dome 
World Heritage Site. Sand and gravel mining is supposed to take place near Sasolburg, along the R59... 
2.  Why do the water use applications seem to also lag behind? The critically-stressed Vaal River and its water table is the lifeline of Parys and VDWHS.  
3.  Why is rehabilitation of prior mining activity seemingly not taken into account before a new permit is issued? 
4. Why do the applicants change their company names? 
 

1. Why do the mining applicants not apply for rezoning first? The Vaal Eden 
Road S171 is in our IDP / SDF as a scenic route and Gauteng gateway to 
the Vredefort Dome World Heritage Site. Sand and gravel mining is 
supposed to take place near Sasolburg, along the R59... 
This is a process that is follow by the local municipality’s guidelines and spatial 
planning. During PPP the municipality will inform the applicant that rezoning 
needs to be conducted. This is an historical mine. So the IDP needs to 
accommodate historic mines.  

2. Why do the water use applications seem to also lag behind? The critically-
stressed Vaal River and its water table is the lifeline of Parys and VDWHS.  
We cannot answer for any delays in the Departments.  

3. Why is rehabilitation of prior mining activity seemingly not taken into 
account before a new permit is issued? 
We cannot answer for any other mining companies. This is not applicable to the 
Section 102 amendment.  

4. Why do the applicants change their company names? 
This is not applicable to the Section 102 amendment. 

  Reference is made to the BID.  
Page 4 Heading Noise refers. 
Here you cover the issue regarding blasting, yet in the meeting you said there would be nothing. 
  

Blasting: 
The BID (Background Information Document, the reference to the document that 
was made) was compiled to cover all the basis for the project.  
During the Basic Assessment that was conducted for the site numerous sample 
holes were dug and no rock beds were encountered. Therefore, no blasting will take 
place at Tja Naledi. There will be no explosives magazine on site. This is also the 
reason that no reference is made to blasting in the Basic Assessment Report.  



Tja Naledi – Barrage Bulk Sand Mine      Comments and Response Report 

9 
 

  Allow me to subjoin hereunder preliminary comments prior to the proposed public participation process pursuant to our meeting on Saturday. 
 
Land Use 
 
I have transmitted a document on Saturday to the above e-mail address.  I received a notification that it miscarried. It is the legal opinion we obtained regarding the legal 
requirements for the rezoning of agricultural land within the Free State Province to mining land. Kindly confirm whether you have received it.  I nonetheless attach it hereto. 
 
Sense of Place 
 
During our discussion on Saturday, I referred to sense of place and the legal precedent which was established in DIRECTOR:  MINERAL DEVELOPMENT, GAUTENG 
REGION, AND ANOTHER v SAVE THE VAAL ENVIRONMENT AND OTHERS 1999 (2) SA 709 (SCA).  I attach a summary of the judgment hereto as well as the guideline 
document on “Sense of Place”.  I am of the considered opinion that it has particular relevance to the current application under consideration. 
 
Biodiversity Priority Area 
 
May I furthermore kindly request whether the mining area falls within a 1:100-year flood line or within 500 meters of a water course (that is the delineated wetland area) or 
within a FEPA and a 1 km buffer around the FEPA, critical biodiversity area (or equivalent areas) from the provincial spatial biodiversity plans or critically endangered and 
endangered ecosystems in terms of the Mining and Biodiversity Guideline?  I infer from the SANBI Map that it falls within a River FEPA & associated sub-quaternary 
catchment.  
 
If my inference is correct the mining application is within a highest biodiversity importance area with the highest risk for mining. The likelihood of a fatal flaw for mining is 
very high because of the significance of the biodiversity features in this area and the associated ecosystem services.  
 
This mining application under consideration therefore resolves around the issue of mining in a sensitive area.  This must be dealt in accordance with the Mining Biodiversity 
Guidelines and must be utilised in the evaluation of the Best Practicable Environmental Option (BPEO). 
 
The balancing of the negative environmental impacts versus the alleged short term social benefits and the economic advantages can only be assessed if the loss to the 
environment is evaluated. This appraisal ought to be conducted with the guidance of inter alia the Mining Biodiversity Guideline and the taking into consideration of the 
opportunity costs.  
 
According to the Mining and Biodiversity Guideline the importance of the biodiversity features in these areas and the associated ecosystem services is sufficiently high to 
prohibit mining in these areas. Given the very high biodiversity importance, the Guideline states that an EIA conducted in respect of such an area should include the 
strategic assessment of optimum, sustainable land-use for a particular area which should determine the significance of the impact on biodiversity. The EIA must take into 
account the environmental sensitivity of the area, the overall environmental and socio-economic costs and benefits of mining as well as the potential strategic importance 
of the minerals to the country.  
 
The Guideline states that the EIA “needs to identify whether mining is the optimal land use, whether it is in the national interest for that deposit to the mined in that area 
and whether the significance of unavoidable impacts on biodiversity are justified. It is important that a risk averse and cautious approach is adopted. This implies strongly 
avoiding these biodiversity priority areas, given the importance of the receiving environment and the probability that the proposed activity would have significant negative 
impacts”. 
 
When considering mining within these biodiversity priority areas, the Guideline prescribes a set of filters that should be sequentially applied and "mining should only be 
considered if: 
a.         It can be clearly shown that the biodiversity priority area coincides with mineral or petroleum reserves that are strategically in the national interest to exploit. 
b.         There are no alternative deposits or reserves that could be exploited in areas that are not biodiversity priority areas or less environmentally sensitive areas. 
c.         It can be demonstrated that they are spatial options in the landscape that could provide substitute areas of the same habitat conservation, to ensure that biodiversity 
targets would be met. 
d.         A full economic evaluation of mining compared with other reasonable/feasible alternative land uses, undertaken as a necessary component of the EIA, shows that 
mining would be the optimum sustainable land use in the proposed area. 
e.         A detailed assessment and evaluation of the potential direct, indirect and cumulative impacts of mining on biodiversity and ecosystem services shows that there 
would be no irreplaceable loss or irreversible deterioration, and that minimising, rehabilitating, and offsetting or fully compensating for probable residual impacts would be 
feasible and assured, taking into account associated risks and time lags. 
f.          A risk averse and cautious approach, taking into account the limits of current knowledge about the consequences of decisions and actions, can be demonstrated 
both in the assessment and evaluation of environmental impacts, and in the design of proposed mitigation and management measures.” 
 
The Guideline states further that “the above filters should form the basis for deciding on whether or not, and how and where, to permit mining. This means that based on 
the significance of the impact, some authorisations may well not be granted. If granted, authorisation may set limits on allowed activities and impacts, and may specify 
biodiversity offsets that would be written into licence agreements and/or authorisations.      
                                                                                                                                                                                                                    
The original (2014) EIA/EMP ought to have been compiled so as to give effect to the Guideline and the decision maker should have considered the Guideline in deciding 
whether or not to grant environmental authorisation.  Since we were not consulted during the 2014 process, I am unsure whether or not the Guidelines were considered by 
the decision maker. 
 
The fact is that sand is plentiful on South Africa, it is overproduced and the sensitive environment is neither of the aforesaid. It would not have been possible to make an 
informed decision if this information, dealing specifically with the matters raised in the Mining Biodiversity Guideline, was lacking.  
 
This includes an assessment of the opportunity costs, e.g.: 
 
o Understanding the value of the foregone opportunity; 
o The achievement of the desired aim/goal for the specific area; 
o Optimising of positive impacts; 
o Minimising of negative impacts; 
o Equitable distribution of impacts; and 
o The maintenance of ecological integrity and environmental quality. 
 

 
 
Land Use: 
 
Received thank you.  
 
 
 
 
 
Sense of Place:  
Noted.  
 
 
 
Biodiversity Priority area: 
The mining area does not fall within the 1:100 year floodline, or is located within 
500m from the watercourse. Therefore, this is not applicable. The mining area is 
located 900m from the watercourse.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
An Environmental Impact Assessment has been conducted for the Barrage Bulk 
Sand Mine.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
These guidelines where considered both during the 2014 and 2017 assessment. 
 
 
DMR is the decision maker.  
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Applying the “opportunity cost” principle would change the question being asked, namely, by placing a positive duty upon the decision maker to consider if the development 
constituted the best use of the resources (i.e. the best practicable environmental option). 
 
The decision maker must make a decision based upon the following premise: 
a.         If we, as a country, are to mine all minerals (and in the case under consideration, sand) in the ground, then there should be no regard for the environment since all 
of South Africa, as a resource rich country, will in any event be mined. 
b.         If, however, not all minerals are to be mined and some will be left in the ground, then a decision on which areas to mine and the areas in which to leave the minerals 
in the ground, should be made. 
 
It is our submission that the first scenario is not sustainable and thus not an option. The second scenario is of direct application in this matter under consideration. The 
decision must reflect the guidelines in such a situation, as well as the lack of information before the decision maker in the documentation dealing with such a scenario. 
 
The decision will have to balance the above-mentioned factors at the hand of the EIA Regulations and other guidelines, including the Mining Biodiversity Guideline. 
 
The reasons for the decision maker’s decision will have to address these issues in detail in order to justify the decision. 
 
In order to ripen our judgement, may I kindly request an electronic copy of the 2014 EIA/EMP and the environmental authorisation? 
 
Water Use Licence 
And finally, during our meeting on Saturday it was stated that an application for a Water Use License (WUL) was submitted in 2017.  I recollect that it was also stated during 
the meeting that the water uses in terms of section 21 of the National Water Act (36 of 1998) (NWA) will not be triggered by the mine’s activities.  If my recollection is 
correct, it begs the question why the Application considered it necessary to apply for a WUL? 

 
 
Noted and send.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Water Use Licence: 
An application has been made to DWS that was approved on 24/07/2018. GA was 
approved for taking water from the borehole for industrial purposes of 33 065 m3/a  

Sampie van Rooyen 20/09/2017 – 
Registration 
as I&AP5 
22/11/2017 

 The condition of the tar road leading to Vaal Eden is considered to be heavily degraded, on account of potholes. This road however is used by both the mine, as well 
as the local farming community. This specific tar road is not constructed to handle the current traffic volumes, consisting mainly of heavy vehicles. Prior to upgrading 
of the mine, the local farming community requests the mine to upgrade the road to such a state that it will be able to handle the traffic volumes, especially heavy 
vehicle quantities. Speeding limits and speed bumps should form part of this upgrade, as several farmers own land on both sides of the tar road. Road crossing for 
both farmers and their livestock occurs daily. Thus, the safety of the farmers and their livestock needs to be assured by the mine.  

 The local farmers request the mine to incorporate dust and noise suppression methods at all times, as heavy dust and noise volumes negatively affect the livelihoods 
of the surrounding landowners.  

 Safety of the local farming community is regarded as high priority and needs to be addressed by the mine. With the large volume of workers employed by the mine, 
the farmer community’s safety of their families and livestock are compromised. Thus, the farming community requests that a regulated system be implemented at the 
entrance of the Vaal Eden road, which will regulate and inspect all peoples and equipment entering and exiting this specific road.  

 Since Greenmined Environmental did not receive any comments from the Interested and affected parties, we suggest that the public participation process was not 
adequate and request that a stakeholders’ engagement session should be held, informing all of the I&AP’s about the project. The local farming community will assist 
in locating a venue, as well as a specific date for this meeting. 

Please refer to comment above regarding roads.  
 
 
 
 
Please refer to comment above regarding dust and noise.  
The mine will employ no external workers.  
 
 
Meeting with the Vaaloewer Ratepayers Association 

Joy Rabotapi (BEE 
Partner of Tja Naledi 
Beafase Investment) 

24/10/2017 The only concern is that the DBAR states that the Groundwater is deeper than 5m, and Excavations can be as deep as 10m in some areas.   Will there be mitigation 
measure.  

Groundwater will be managed and mitigated as described in Part A – 3(h) iii), (j) and 
Part A – 3(h) iii) 
Part B – 1(e) 

Mariette Lieferick 20/09/2018 In order to ripen our judgment, we kindly request: 
1. Whether a full economic evaluation of the mining of sand and gravel compared with other reasonable/feasible alternative land uses, was undertaken showing 

that the mining of sand, gravel, etc. would be the optimum sustainable land use in the proposed area. 
2. Whether the mining is the Best Practical Environmental Option in terms of the NEMA’s principles and that there are no alternative deposits or reserves of sand 

and gravel that could be exploited in areas that less sensitive. 
3. An assessment of the opportunity costs, e.g. 

a. Understanding the value of the foregone opportunities; 
b. The achievement of the desired aim/goal for the specific area; 
c. Optimising of positive impacts; 
d. Minimising of negative impacts; 
e. Equitable distribution of impacts; and 
f. The maintenance of ecological integrity and environmental quality 

4. Whether a cost/benefit analysis has been undertaken, which ought to take into account the loss to the environment, the impact on sense of place, the impacts 
upon eco-tourism and tourism and an evaluation of the financial costs of these impacts.             

5. A detailed assessment and evaluation of the potential direct, indirect and cumulative impacts of sand mining in this area since this application is one of many. 
6. Whether mining in this area is the optimal land use and whether the significance of unavoidable impacts on biodiversity and current land use and sense of place 

are justified.  
 
We reserve our right to submit comprehensive comments on this application. 
 

1. Comparative land use assessment included into Appendix I2 and in Part A – 3(h) 
iiv), (j) and Part A – 3(h) iii) 
Part B – 1(e) 

2. The area is not classified as sensitive according to the Mining and Biodiversity 
Guidelines by SANBI. Please refer to Part A – 3(h) (vi), Part B – 1(e) 

3. This assessment was included as part of the Environmental Impact Assessment. 
Part A – 3(h) (v).  

4. Please refer to Part A – 3(v) and Appendix F for the impact assessment and 
cumulative impact assessment that was completed for this report.  

5. The area is not classified as sensitive according to the Mining and Biodiversity 
Guidelines by SANBI. Please refer to Part A – 3(h) (vi), Part B – 1(e) 
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Issues raised EAPs response to issues as mandated by the applicant 

Carl Scholtz 25/09/2018 
27/09/2018 

Please send the aerial map of where the site is located. 
Please note my objection and concerns below as a I&AP. 
Objection 
I object to any mining activity that is planned in an area of high eco-tourism and located in close proximity to a UNESCO World Heritage Site and a National water resource 
namely the Vaal River. Furthermore, to my knowledge sand, gravel and alluvial diamonds are not classified as strategic important minerals.  It therefore begs the question 
whether the significant impacts on the natural environment, tourism, eco-tourism, and heritage are justified? As a resident In Vaaloewer the proposed mining activity will 
have a major visual impact and a disturbance of the sense of place within this serene area. Noise and dust pollution will be another impact which is in general challenge to 
manage for any surface mining operation. I further object in that this activity will negatively impact on the value of my property and the other properties in Vaaloewer and 
surrounding areas. 
 
Concerns 
Notwithstanding the above mentioned objection, I also have serious concerns in how the consultant and through its specialist studies will assess and evaluate the potential 
direct, indirect, cumulative impacts and opportunity costs of this application on the natural environment, tourism and eco-tourism in the area and that how will the EMP 
guarantee the elimination and or minimising of these impacts. Furthermore the previous EAP appointed by the proponent could not reasonably defend nor motivate the 
response to the above objection and concerns- what will make Greenmined Environmental contribution any different?  
 
 

Maps where send to I&AP. 
 
Vredefort Heritage site 

 As from the letter received from the Heritage consultant, the mining area is not 
located within the Vredefort Heritage Site, which is classified by UNESCO as 
a Heritage site, but not by SAHRA.  

Socio-Economic Study 

 A socio –economic study was conducted to address any issues that the I&AP’S 
have regarding the proposed mining right amendment. Impacts on tourism was 
addresses in the SEIA and Economic Impact Assessment that was conducted.  

Noise Pollution 

 The noise in the area will be kept to a minimum during operational hours. 

 Noise suppressors have been place on the equipment to minimizes the noise 
in the area 

 SPH and Dr. Stephen Jacobs went to Craig Richardson’s farm after the 
meeting to investigate the noise concerns. SPH added noise muffler systems 
on all the reverse hooters of the mining equipment. a noise monitoring system 
will be added to Mr. Richardson’s farm to conduct noise monitoring in the future 
if the noise continues on his farm.  

Diamond mining is no longer applicable as described above. 

Susan E Malcolmess 27/09/2018 No Objection. Would like to know the rehabilitation undertaking are going to be enforced. This mining application is for land in an agricultural area that has a fast growing 
tourism industry. It is also within the Vredefort Word Heritage Site. I do not believe that continues mining vehicles equal to the noise levels of tractors that are not used 
every day. The noise pollution will be far more.  

Rehabilitation 
• Previously mined areas do not reflect on the Section 102 amendment currently 

undertaken by SPH Kundalila.  
• The previous mined area was mined before Tja Naledi applied for their mining 

right. 
• The rehabilitation for the current mine has not taken place, as the plan is to still 

mine the area, therefore the Section 102 application was brought to include the 
screening plant into the Mining Right area.  

• Rehabilitation of the mining area will be conducted once mining is complete.  
• The new mining right application (Section 102) is for the same property and 

same size as the current mining area.  
Agricultural land 
• The proposed section 102 amendment area falls within an area that has been 

used for previous mining activities.  
Vredefort Heritage site 

 As from the letter received from the Heritage consultant, the mining area is not 
located within the Vredefort Heritage Site, which is classified by UNESCO as 
an Heritage site, but not by SAHRA.  

Noise Pollution 

 The noise in the area will be kept to a minimum during operational hours. 

 Noise suppressors have been place on the equipment to minimizes the noise 
in the area 

 SPH and Dr. Stephen Jacobs went to Craig Richardson’s farm after the 
meeting to investigate the noise concerns. SPH added noise muffler systems 
on all the reverse hooters of the mining equipment. a noise monitoring system 
will be added to Mr. Richardson’s farm to conduct noise monitoring in the future 
if the noise continues on his farm.  
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Issues raised EAPs response to issues as mandated by the applicant 

Martin Struwig 27/09/2018 Yolandie, 
 
Please find this email as my info as an affected & concerned party to the application to include gravel and diamond mining. I reside on portion 80 Zeekoefontein on the 
river which is just opposite Woodlands farm portions and next to Vaaloewer (see some pic’s for info). I have been living in Vaaloewer area since 1980 and selling property 
here since 1990. We are probable less than 1km from the mine as the crow flies and due to the landscape we can hear the movement of heavy equipment from the mine 
until very late at night and early morning hours (I do not see any working hours indicated on your documents). 
 
Vaaloewer including Goose Bay Canyon township and the Zeekoefontein farm portions represent a total market value of ±R456 679 000 representing well over 1000 
properties on which owners are paying rates and taxes to Emfuleni Municipal Council. Large scale mining in the area will have a negative impact on property values, noise 
& air pollution, further future development and also impact on job creation in the area.  These properties are used for permanent, retirement, leisure living and also 
investment purposes and owners purchase here to be in an unpolluted, non-industrial, tranquil peace and quiet area as most come from cities and want to be away of the 
hustle and bustle.      
 
The mining can also have an effect on the pollution of the river and Vaaloewer extract water from the river to purify for household consumption. Although you mention that 
the area is mainly a agricultural area and therefor there are noise factors such as tractors and farming equipment so this  will not be a problem. The type of equipment 
including large tipper trucks, excavators, crushers or other diamond related machinery will make more noise than that of normal farming in the area. 
 
As this is now the first time that we become aware of your existing mining and further planned operations we have never been party to any public participation which we 
find very strange as with any google search you would be able to see the developments in our area which are in close proximity to mining area. We will attend the public 
meeting to be held in Parys on 27th October 2018.  

Operational Hours. 
The nuisance value of noise generated by heavy earthmoving equipment for 
residence in the near vicinity is deemed to be of low – medium significance, as the 
mine is will only be operational during daylight hours, 6 days a week.   The distance 
of residents from the mining area (>2km) will however assist in the mitigation of the 
noise impact.  All mining vehicles will also be equipped with silencers and maintained 
in a road worthy condition in terms of the National Road Traffic Act, 1996 (Act No. 
93 of 1996).  The mine will not be operationl at night, so any noise in the area will 
not be from the BBSM operation.  
Please refer to statement above regarding noise.  
Greenmined Environmental cannot be held responsible for any previous PPP that 
was conducted. We were instructed by the DMR to consult with all parties around 
the mining area, the Vaal Oewer town, and Vaaloewer Settlement, therefore you 
were listed as an I&AP and where involved into this Public Participation Process.   
Diamond mining is no longer applicable as described above. 
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Marianne Bilsland 9/10/2018 “I, M Bilsland, owner of 11 Kingfisher Bend, Vaaloewer, object to the development of the Tja Naledi Beaface Investment Holding (Pty) Ltd Mining Project as detailed under 
reference DMR Reference Number FS30/5/1/1/2/10020MR. 
 My property is situated on the Vaal River and was purchased solely for the peace and tranquillity that the area offered. This particular stretch of the river allows me to enjoy 
the quietness of country living and experience the abundant birdlife, fish and animal life of the habitat that is associated with the river. My property will be directly affected 
by the proposed mining operation with regard to, but not limited to, the following: (kindly note that Italic font has been used for information taken directly from the ‘Background 
Information Document’  
Vague information  
It is my opinion that the ‘Background Information Document’ dtd 25/09/2018 is vague in numerous aspects. I am not able to comment or verify a  
portion of the document as it refers to legalese, acts and mining rights that, as a layman, I am not in a position to interpret or confirm. However, I draw attention to the 
following extracts from the document that are concerning:  

 ‘The farm Woodlands 407 is situated approximately 3.98 km southwest of Vaal Oewer, 22.26km north-east of Parys, 21.6km east of Sasolburg, Free State Province.’  
o Which reference point are these distances measured from? 
o  The accompanying map with the ‘Background Information Document’ doesn’t show the area of Vaaloewer in the enlarged section. It is therefore difficult to 

ascertain distances using the scaling information on the map. 
o  The accompanying map with the ‘Background Information Document’ shows the area of Vaaloewer in the minimised section but makes no reference to the 

fact that it is an existing township. As I live here, I am able to recognise the small portion of Vaaloewer. However, anyone not familiar with area could 

overlook the fact that the township exits.  ‘ 

 The proposed mining area is approximately 437.8330ha is extent and the applicant, Tja Naledi Beafase Investment Holdings (Pty) Ltd, intents to win material from the 
area for at least 10 years.’ 

o  It is unacceptable that only a minimum period is stated.  

 The mining area was identified to constitute the lowest possible visual impact on the surrounding environment.’  
o Who would have been qualified to make this identification?  

 The surrounding area has previously been disturbed by mining activities.’  
o It is my understanding that a large portion of this referenced ‘mining activity’ is illegal and under investigation. 

  ‘All disturbed or exposed areas will be re-vegetated as soon as possible during mining to prevent any dust source from being created.’  
o The phrase ‘as soon as possible’ is vague and unenforceable.  

  ‘Regional Manager’. 
o  Who would this person be?  
o Would he be a government employee?  
o Would I, as an affected person, be able to freely contact him/her?  
o  Would I be guaranteed of a response and action, should the mining company be in contravention? 

Dust:  

 ‘Speed on the access road will be limited to 30 km/h to prevent the generation of excess dust.’ Roads will be sprayed with water or an environmentally friendly dust-
allaying agent that contains no PCB’s (e.g. DAS products) if dust is generated above acceptable limits.  

o Who will be responsible for determining acceptable limits of dust?  
o The very nature of the mining proposed will incur dust, yet no mention is made in the report of how this will be controlled and minimised.  
o It is well documented that current mining activities have caused dust problems.  

 Excavators, Loaders and Trucks will operate and idle continuously and the resultant pollution and smell of fuel fumes will have a negative impact on ambient air quality 
and in turn will affect me.  

Noise  
As previously stated, my property was bought for the seclusion and quietness that Vaaloewer offered. The water sport activity on the river is controlled and infrequent and 
I was fully aware that there would be water activity on the river when my property was purchased. Traffic noise is less than minimal. At the time of purchasing my property, 
there was no sign of mining activity. The proposed mining activity will cause noise pollution through the presence of noise generating infrastructure and activities. Due to 
the non-urban configuration of the area, noise travels far distances and will not be contained in the area demarcated for mining. Proposed operating times have not been 
addressed.  

 ‘The project environment is located within an agricultural setting in which heavy equipment, e.g. tractors, already operate.’ 
o The only heavy equipment noted and referenced is tractors, and this is by no means comparable to the noise that will be generated by mining equipment.  
o It is stated that the following equipment will be used for mining, which will incur noise:  
o Excavating equipment;  
o Earthmoving equipment;  
o Mobile crushing and screening plants;  

 The activities noted cannot be carried quietly and will incur unacceptable noise:  

  Excavating; 

 Crushing and Screening;  

 Stockpiling and transporting;  
o It will be ensured that employees and staff conduct themselves in an acceptable manner while on site.  

 Who and how would this be monitored and enforced?  
o ‘The noise generated form (sic) the mining machinery will be similar to noise generated along the Vaal Eden road by public vehicles, ….. ‘  

• This statement is untrue. The Vaal Eden road generates minimal public vehicles and the noise is therefore negligible and cannot be equated to 
the noise that will be generated due to mining activity.  

o  ‘….. and by the adjacent sand mine (Pure Source Minerals Mining Co (Pty) Ltd. ‘  
o It is my understanding that a large portion of referenced ‘mining activity’ is illegal and under investigation. The above statement is an unacceptable attempt 

to quantify an increase in noise. 
Surface and Ground Water: 

 ‘The proposed activities are not expected to have a negative impact on any surface and ground water of the area.’  
o The above statement does not specifically preclude the sourcing of water from the Vaal River. Should water be sourced from the river, the resultant noise 

from the pumps will be an added noise disturbance.  

  ‘The proposed activities are not expected to have a negative impact on any surface and ground water of the area.’  
o The above statement does not specifically preclude the sourcing of water from the Vaal River. Should water be sourced from the river, the resultant noise 

from the pumps will be an added noise factor. 
Fauna  

  ‘Birds commonly associated with the area include Guinea fowl, plovers, pigeons swaisons’s francolin amongst other common airborne species.’  

Vague Information 

 As per the BID that was submitted to all I&APs  
“Further information is available on Greenmined Environmental website at 
www.greenmined.com.. Please contact… and would like to receive a copy of 
the Basic Assessment Report (BAR)…  An electronic copy of the report will be 
published on the Greenmined Environmental website (www.greenmined.com). 

 The locations are measured from the entre point of where the mining will be 
located. The map in the BID indicated the Regulation 2.2 map that is required 
as per legislation. As mentioned above, the Vaal Oewer is situated 3.98km, as 
the crow flies north of the proposed mining area. Please refer to all maps that 
was published on our Greenmined website.  

 A Mining Right is granted for a minimum of 10 years, where after if will be 
renewed.  

 The EAP as well as the appointment specialist are qualified to make this 
identification. 

 Not applicable to the Section 102 application. 

 “As soon as possible” indicated as soon as mining has completed in that 
sections where vegetation has been removed and mining has completed.  

 The Regional Manger refers to the DMR’s regional manager that is appointed. 
Any I&AP may contact the RM during the process of mining.  

Dust 

 Dust limits are set by the SANS and NEM”AQA legislation and standards 

 Please refer to the DBAR for the management measures 
Noise 

 Please refer to previous comments regarding Noise and operational hours. 

 Noise levels will be kept within the legal limit.  

 Site management to ensure that staff and employees conduct themselves in 
acceptable manner 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Surface and Groundwater: 

 No water will be abstracted from the Vaal River, a GA has been granted for the 
abstraction from the borehole for Dust Suppression. 

 
Fauna 

 Fauna is able to move away from the mining activities. Will return after mining 
ceased.  

 Proof of induction, as indicated in the Environmental Awareness Plan the 
induction will be included.  

 
 
Visual Exposure 

 Please refer to statement above 

 Vaaloewer residents is located 3.98km north of the proposed site. The site is 
visually barricaded by eucalyptus trees.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Ablution, Waste water & Waste Disposal. 

 Please refer to the DBAR document for mitigation and management measures 

 Parys landfill has been earmarked for the disposal of the various item. 

 General waste will be disposed of on a weekly basis. 
 
Financial Implications 

http://www.greenminedenvironmental.com/
http://www.greenminedenvironmental.com/
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Issues raised EAPs response to issues as mandated by the applicant 

 The birdlife along the river is prolific, the following names just a few of the birds species that are sighted and enjoyed, and there will be no guarantee that these birds 
will remain in the area: African Fish Eagle, Goliath Heron, Squacco Heron, Brown Hooded Kingfisher, Giant Kingfisher, Malachite Kingfisher, Pied Kingfisher, Western 
Osprey, African Spoonbill, Caspian Tern, Golden Tailed Woodpecker, Spotted Eagle Owl.  

 ‘Workers should be educated and managed to ensure that no fauna at the site is harmed. ‘  

 The use of the word ‘should’ in the above statement gives no guarantee that workers will be educated.  
Visual Exposure  

  ‘The mining area was identified to constitute the lowest possible visual impact on the surrounding environment. The surrounding area has previously been disturbed 
by mining activities. ‘  

o I again ask the question who qualified to identify the area for the ‘…lowest possible visual impact…’ and I reiterate that it is my understanding that a large 
portion of referenced ‘mining activity’ is illegal and under investigation.  

  ‘The site will be visible from the Vaal Eden road.’ 
o  The site will be highly visible to many Vaaloewer residents. Why was this fact omitted from the report?  

 The applicant should however ensure that housekeeping is managed to standard, as this will mitigate the visual impacts during the operational phase of the mine.  
o Again, the use of the word ‘should’ in the above statement gives no guarantee that housekeeping will be done.  

Ablution, Waste Water & Waste Disposal  

 The information in the ‘Background Information Document’ under this heading gives no guarantee or time limit for the referenced actions to be done.  

 Which ‘facility’ and ‘land-fill site’ has been earmarked for the disposal of the various items mentioned in the paragraph?  

 ‘General waste will be disposed at the authorised Parys or Vanderbijlpark Disposal facility.’  
o The distances noted are ‘…22.26km north-east of Parys, 21.6km east of Sasolburg 22.26km…’ How often will general waste be removed from site, 

considering the kms quoted above are not exactly in close proximity to the site.  
Financial implications  

 The establishment of mining operations in such close proximity to my property will have a direct financial implication to me in that I will not be able to realise the true 
value of property should I decide to sell. This has been corroborated by several Estate Agents that service the area.  

General:  

 I have objected to the mining rights that the neighbouring Goosebay Farm (Pty) Ltd have under application. In 2008, the owner of Goosebay Farm, under the auspices 
of Van Wyk Land Development Corporation (Pty) Ltd, marketed his property as an eco estate area. I find it incongruous that the land is now being mooted for mining 
as opposed to an eco estate.  

 My question is what factors were used to market an eco-estate which are now being disregarded in favour of mining?  

  I would like to draw your attention to the following:  

 Section 1 of the MPRDA, in terms of which this application is administered gives effect to the definition of the environment as such is defined under NEMA and which 
is as follows: “environment” means the surroundings within which humans exist and that are made up of –  

(i) the land, water and atmosphere of the earth;  
(ii) micro-organisms, plant and animal life; 
 (iii) any part or combination of (i) and (ii) and the interrelationships among and between them; and (iv) the physical, chemical, aesthetic and cultural properties 
and conditions of the foregoing that influence human health and wellbeing;”  

 Section 2(h) of the MPRDA refers to the over-riding requirement for application to be consistent with Section 24 of the Constitution and which states: “Everyone has 
the right - (a) to an environment that is not harmful to their health or well-being; and (b) to have the environment protected, for the benefit of present and future 
generations, through reasonable legislative and other measures that - (i) prevent pollution and ecological degradation; (ii) promote conservation; and (iii) secure 
ecologically sustainable development and use of natural resources while promoting justifiable economic and social development.” In closing, I oppose the mining 
application in the strongest possible manner and, in addition, I am of the opinion that in terms of the MPRDA sections noted above, my rights are being violated. 

 From the SEIA that was conducted the Property values are affected by 
numerous factors, and quantifying the impact posed by the amendment of an 
existing mine on surrounding property values do any degree of certainty is near 
impossible. To add to the challenge, there are another two mines in the area 
as well agricultural activities, both of which generate dust and noise. Should 
the activities associated with the proposed mining right amendment result in 
an increase in dust and noise, a negative effect on property values could occur 
but quantifying this is difficult. 

General 

 This is not relevant to the Section 102 application. 
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Bob Hartslief 15/10/2018 Article forwarded from electronic source dated 19th November 2012.  
The obligation to rezone land and its impact on mining and prospecting rights in South Africa - 19TH NOVEMBER 2012 
The necessity to rezone land for mining or prospecting purposes has been confirmed by a series of recent judgements. If this obligation is ignored by holders of mining rights, 
mining permits or prospecting rights, it could have severe consequences for the holder, such as the forced legal closure of operations by municipal authorities or other affected 
persons, including local communities. Holders of rights or permits who have not applied for the rezoning should do so now, or where necessary, negotiate with landowners to 
rezone the land as a matter of extreme urgency, or face the consequences. 
In April 2012, the Constitutional Court (ConCourt) delivered judgement in Maccsand (Pty) Ltd v City of Cape Town and Others 2012 (7) BCLR 690 ("Maccsand Case"). Maccsand 
is the holder of a mining right and mining permit issued to it by the South African Department of Mineral Resources (DMR) in terms of the Mineral and Petroleum Resources 
Development Act (MPRDA). The land over which the mining right and mining permit was granted is zoned as public open space. The City of Cape Town informed Maccsand that 
it would not be permitted to exercise the mining right or mining permit unless the land was rezoned for mining purposes in terms of the Land Use Planning Ordinance 15 of 1985 
(Cape) (LUPO). 
Maccsand and the DMR submitted that mining fell under the exclusive competence of the national sphere and that LUPO therefore does not apply as it only regulates a municipal 
functional area. 
LUPO applies in three provinces, the Western Cape, parts of the Eastern Cape and parts of the North-West. There are similar provincial laws in the other provinces including the 
Orange Free State’s Townships Ordinance 9 of 1969 and the Transvaal Province’s Town-Planning and Townships Ordinance 15 of 1986, applying in Gauteng, Limpopo and 
Mpumalanga (Ordinances). 
The Ordinances authorise the preparation of structure plans and zoning schemes or regulations. A zoning scheme or regulation is a legal document which records all land-use 
rights on properties in an area of jurisdiction. It includes regulations and restrictions on such rights and how they can be exercised. Under the different Ordinances, every municipality 
has its own zoning scheme or multiple zoning schemes, each setting different rules and regulations. 
The rules and regulations that would apply to each holder would depend on the location of mining or prospecting operations, the relevant Ordinance as well as the relevant zoning 
scheme or regulation applicable to that area of jurisdiction. 
Whereas mining is governed by the MPRDA, the land on which mining takes place is regulated by the various Ordinances. There is therefore an overlap of the two functions. 
In the Macssand Case, the ConCourt found that because the powers allocated by the Constitution to the three spheres of government (national, provincial and municipal), in 
accordance with the functional vision of what was appropriate to each sphere, were not contained in airtight compartments, the exercise of powers by two spheres may on occasion 
result in an overlap. 
In the instance of the Maccsand Case the ConCourt found that the overlap of the MPRDA and LUPO does not constitute an impermissible intrusion by one sphere into the area 
of another. Where overlapping occurs, the Constitution obliges these spheres of government to cooperate with one another in mutual trust and good faith, and to co-ordinate 
actions taken with one another. The ConCourt held that mining cannot take place until the land in question is appropriately rezoned. 
The ConCourt further noted that there is nothing in the MPRDA which suggests that LUPO (and therefore any Ordinance) will cease to apply to land upon the granting of a right 
or permit, the mere granting of a right or permit therefore does not cancel out the applicability of an Ordinance. 
Section 23(6) of the MPRDA states that "A mining right is subject to this Act, any relevant law, the terms and conditions stated in the right…" and section 17(6) similarly stipulates 
that "A prospecting right is subject to this Act, any other relevant law and the terms and conditions stipulated in the right…" (Underlining our emphasis). The MPRDA does not 
define the phrase 'relevant law' and the ConCourt therefore contends that, consequently, it must be accorded its ordinary wide meaning. There is therefore no justification 
whatsoever for limiting it to laws regulating mining only. 
If land is intended to be used or is used for a purpose not permitted in terms of the zoning scheme or regulations, application must be made to the municipality for rezoning or for 
a use departure. If either is granted, the land must be used for the permitted purpose within a period of two years, failing which that rezoning lapses. It must be noted that the 
Ordinances generally authorise a landowner to apply for rezoning of land. However, land may also be rezoned at the instance of the provincial government or the municipality in 
whose jurisdiction it is located. This places a rights holder who is not also the landowner at a disadvantage. 
It is clear from the above that mining cannot take place until the land in question is appropriately rezoned. If consent for rezoning is refused it does not mean that the first decision 
is vetoed; but it does result in the mining right holder being unable to exercise its rights to mine. Such conflicts of authority would be required to be resolved through cooperation 
between the two organs of State, failing which the refusal may be challenged on review. 
The view that rezoning of land is required where the land in question is not zoned for mining purposes was further confirmed by the ConCourt in the Minister for Mineral Resources 
v Swartland Municipality and Others 2012) (Swartland Case). The ConCourt stated that a party who is granted a mining right or permit in terms of the MPRDA may start mining 
operations only if the zoning of the land in terms of LUPO (or another Ordinance) allows mining. 
Both the Maccsand and Swartland cases dealt only with mining rights. However, in a recent decision, the Western Cape High Court, on an application by the Berg River Municipality, 
granted an interdict against Bongani Minerals, preventing Bongani Minerals from prospecting for tungsten and molybdenum until the land has been rezoned for prospecting 
purposes. It must be noted that the prospecting activities of Bongani were not particularly intrusive (drilling) and had little impact on the land. 
The judgment has not yet been reported but it would now appear that rezoning will be required for both mining and prospecting purposes. 
Holders of rights or permits must bear in mind that the Maccsand and Swartland cases have given extra ammunition to landowners in their negotiations with mining companies, 
as the landowner is the principal person able to apply for the rezoning of any property. The right to rezone is not extended to the holder of a right or permit. 
The holder of a right or permit under the MPRDA may have commenced prospecting or mining operations and may in fact have been granted access to the land by the landowner, 
but, notwithstanding the grant and execution of a right or permit, until the area covered by the right or permit has been rezoned for mining or prospecting purposes in terms of the 
relevant land-use planning legislation, such mining or prospecting operations will in fact be carried out illegally. 
Local government has the legal right to force mining or prospecting operations to close down if the land is not correctly zoned. Ceasing mining or prospecting operations because 
of rezoning can have far reaching consequences on the right or permit holders as they will have to apply to the DMR for the suspension of mining or prospecting operations until 
such time as the land has been rezoned. If suspension is not applied for, the holders will not be mining or prospecting in accordance with their approved mining works programmes 
or prospecting work programmes, which could result in the DMR invoking the provisions of section 47 of the MPRDA and cancelling or terminating a right or permit by reason of 
noncompliance. The suspension of rights or permits may also have severe financial and/or contractual implications for the holders. 
Most resource companies believed, and still believe, that a right or permit granted in terms of the MPRDA is sufficient regulatory authority for the conduct of their operations and 
that rezoning is not required. This is clearly not the case. We strongly advise that the holders of rights or permits who have not applied for the rezoning do so, or where necessary 
commence negotiations with landowners, to rezone the land as a matter of extreme urgency. 

Noted.  
Please refer to comment above regarding zoning. 
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Gavin Aboud 15/10/2018 Mining Rights and Land Use Compliance - Jun 28, 2017  
Important Issues to Consider Regarding Mining Rights and Land Use Compliance 
The issue of mining rights and land use compliance is briefly discussed below, giving you an indication how zoning restrictions could hamper the right to prospect or mine 
in South Africa. Anyone who wants to apply for mining rights in the country should study and ensure compliance with the Mineral and Petroleum Resources Development 
Act and all environmental management laws and regulations of South Africa. 
However, failure to take zoning restrictions into consideration will mean that the person or company, even if they are complying with the terms of the Mineral and Petroleum 
Resources Development Act, will not be able to exercise their mining rights. As such, land use compliance and mining rights must be considered together. If there is a 
zoning restriction on the particular piece of land which, for instance, only allows for agricultural or residential usage of the land, the applicant must first apply for the lifting 
or changing of the zoning to include mining and prospecting usages of the land. For this, the mineral rights permit holder has to get the required land use planning permission 
before any prospecting or mining operations can commence. 
Keep in mind that the right to mine on a particular piece of land does not override other laws of the country, not even local ordinances. As such, the mining rights are subject 
to compliance with other laws and ordinances. Therefore, it is essential to first apply for rezoning of the land where one wants to mine before commencing with mining 
operations. Because the land use and zoning requirements and limitations differ from province to province, it is important to review the legislation and restrictions of the 
specific province where the mining rights holder wants to mine. In this regard, the expertise of The Practice Group can come in handy. Our consultants work with zoning 
restrictions all the time and will be able to assist in the application for rezoning and the relevant approvals from the local authorities to ensure that the mining permit holder 
can commence with mining operations. 
That being said, one cannot only look at the current legislation in the province and the local authority zoning restrictions in place now, but must also consider what legislation 
was in place when the mineral mining rights permit was applied for and received by the permit holder. The legislation may have changed over time. If, for instance, the 
company applied for mining and mineral rights on a particular piece of land and was granted the right under land use legislation at the time of application, allowing for 
mining without first having to get provincial or local authority permission, then the company does not have to do so, even if the law has changed in the meantime, before 
the company started their mining operations on the particular piece of land. 
To avoid legal disputes and complications regarding mining rights and land use compliance, we recommend that prospective mining permit holders consider factors 
regarding zoning restrictions, such as: 
• What is the town planning scheme regarding the particular piece of land? 
• If there is a town planning scheme regarding the land, does the zoning allow for mining on that land? 
• If there is no town planning scheme over the land, does the scheme exempt mining? 
• If there is no mining exemption, does the scheme make provision for mining? 
• If it is not the case, is it possible to argue that the scheme is not legally binding? 
We highly recommend consulting an attorney specialising in mining and minerals rights and land use management, in addition to making use of our services to apply for 
authorisation to use the land for mining purposes if mining activities are restricted on the particular piece of land. Rather than waiting until the project must commence, do 
timely research regarding the particular property. It is possible to have us do a property due diligence to determine which land uses are allowed before you buy the specific 
property. With prospecting and mining operations being expensive, early application for rezoning will help minimise the risk of financial loss due to having to wait for 
rezoning approval. 
Get professional guidance from our team and attorneys to help avoid costly mistakes regarding mineral rights and land use compliance. 

Noted.  

Dawn and Gerrit 
Scheepers  

15/10/2019 We live in the area. This will drastically affect our health due to the dust which will affect our lungs. It will have a really negative effect on our birdlife and animal life as well 
as fish and creatures which live in the river. The water in the Vaal River will definitely be negatively affected which will further affect our health. Businesses in the area will 
be negatively affected which in turn will bring down the value of our properties. I therefore strenuously object to the mining in this area. 

Please refer to comments above regarding dust and silicoses, fauna and water. 
Please refer to the Socio-Economic study of the area. 

Chris Campbell 18/10/2019 Object Strongly.  
Concerns, Air pollution, Water Pollution, Noise Pollution, Proximity to Vaal river due to counties most significant water sources, Groundwater Pollution, Negative socio-
economic impact.  

Please refer to above comments regarding impacts mentioned. 

Althea Campbell 18/10/2019 Object Strongly.  
Concerns, Air pollution, Water Pollution, Noise Pollution, Proximity to Vaal river due to counties most significant water sources, Groundwater Pollution, Negative socio-
economic impact. Land Zone Agriculture better socio-economic benefits if rezoned for eco-tourism.  

Please refer to above comments regarding impacts mentioned. 

Rocco Campbell 18/10/2019 Object Strongly.  
Concerns, Air pollution, Water Pollution, Noise Pollution, Soil erosions and desertification. Animal habitats destroyed. Insufficient evidence of duty of care by mine owners. 
Destruction of ecosystem.  

Please refer to above comments regarding impacts mentioned. 

Candice Campbell 18/10/2019 Object Strongly.  
Concerns, Air pollution, Water Pollution, Noise Pollution. Desertification. Disturbance of ecosystem. Insufficient evidence of duty of care by mine owners, therefore lack of 
evidence in the future commitment to HO. Adverse socio-economic impact.  

Please refer to above comments regarding impacts mentioned. 

Cindy Campbell 18/10/2019 Object Strongly.  
Concerns, Air pollution, Water Pollution, Noise Pollution. Desertification. Disturbance of ecosystem. Insufficient evidence of duty of care by mine owners, therefore lack of 
evidence in the future commitment to HO. Adverse socio-economic impact.  

Please refer to above comments regarding impacts mentioned. 

Revanye Cambell 18/10/2019 Object Strongly.  
Concerns, Air pollution, Water Pollution, Noise Pollution. Insufficient evidence of duty of care. Adverse social-economic impact. Destruction of flora and fauna. Mining 
activity in proximity of key water resource, o.e. Vaal river especially diamonds will destroy normal river flow.  

Please refer to above comments regarding impacts mentioned. 
Diamond mining is no longer applicable as described above. 
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Craigh Richardson 26/10/2018 As immediate neighbours we were never notified of the original Mining Application. Please send proof that notifications were posted in Newspapers in Gauteng as the 
property borders Gauteng and Emfuleni Local Municipality was notified. This is a legal requirement. Mining is currently taking place on agricultural zoned land which is 
illegal. The noise generated by the current mine is destroying our sense of place and the noise from the trucks and equipment creates a daily noise nuisance. This if far in 
excess of normal farm noise as per your information document. The introduction of more heavy equipment and the resultant noise will make living and working in our home 
impossible and totally destroy our properties value. The current mine has not adhered to their EMP, by working out of designated hours and failing to do concurrent 
rehabilitation. The DMR is unable to monitor compliance. The dust generated from the mine is unacceptable and it is proving impossible to control. We have photos to 
prove this. The area is earmarked for tourism and we are planning a multi-billion rand education facility, currently sitting with Gauteng Province that will have to be scrapped 
should the mines in the area be allowed to continue. 

Please refer to answers above regarding the mentioned issues that was addressed 
during the previous meeting with the Protect the Vaal.  

Gavin Aboud 26/10/2018 Good day Yolandie, 
Attached please find our objections to your Section 102 application. 
Please note I sent you a list 0f 1396 persons that were to be registered as IAP’s. 
These objections are raised by each of those 1396 IAP’s. 

The objection received was the same letter as when received on 23/05/2018 and will 
hereby not be addressed again.  

Anne Wilson 26/10/2018 The cleanliness of the Vaal river is already a water concerns to the sewerage seeping and leaking into the river. We need guarantees that this will not create more 
problems with regards to pollution. Noise pollution will directly impact my business as well as other such business in our town. This goes for air pollution as well.  

Thank you for you valued comments. A water use licence application has been 
made. DWS regulated water uses in the area. BBSM is located 3km south as the 
crow flies from the Vaal Oewer Town, all possible measures to minimise noise and 
air pollution are taken.  

Department Police, Roads 
and Transport 
Mr. JPW Maree 

30/10/2018 The Department has 3 borrow pits on the said properties with reference numbers: 203/2/181/170 – 172.  The following comments were made in the letter received and are responded to 
accordingly: 
1. It is assumed that the above- mentioned proposed mining activities will take 

place on the Remainder of the farm Woodlands 407. Your attention is 
nevertheless brought thereto that this Department has three borrow pits on 
Subdivisions of Woodlands 407. The number of these borrow pits are: 

a. 203/2/181/170 
b. 203/2/181/171 
c. 203/2/181/172 

2. This department reserved these borrow puts in terms of the provision of 
section 17(2) of the Free State Roads Ordinance, 1968 (Ordinance No.4 of 
1968), as amended. The material from these borrow puts are utilized by the 
Department for roads building or road rehabilitation purposes. Usable material 
for such purposes are limited in the province. 

3. In view of the existing Department, all borrow pits on the above-mentioned 
properties, this department has to object should any proposed mining activities 
for the above-mentioned mining project take place on Subdivision of 
Woodlands 407. 

As the Environmental Consultant of the applicant, Tja Naledi, I herewith kindly 
request the Department of Police, Roads and Transport to provide me with the exact 
co-ordinates of the three (3) borrow pits as described in your letter under reply. 
 
Tja Naledi obtained the Mining Right in 2014, at which stage no objections and/or 
comments were received from your Department. To enable us to investigate this 
matter please provide us with the requested co-ordinates as a matter of urgency.  
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COMMENTS RECEIVED DURING THE SEIA PARTICIPATION PHASE 

The SEIA was distributed to the I&APS on the 28th of January 2019, where they I&AP’S was allowed a 30-day commenting period that ends on the 28th March 2019. The outcome of this consultation is described in detail below. Please also refer 

to Appendix E for the comments that was received during the SEIA commenting phase.    
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Ngwathe 
Municipality – Ria 
Jordan 

29 January 
2019 

Acknowledgement of receipt. N/A 

Renee Hartslief 31 January 
2019 

Thanks Yolandie. As discussed when you called this morning, when you personally sent the notification 
to the group yesterday, It was received by us. But it was NOT received from your bulk mail handler. 
Except for Craig. We look forward to hearing from your marketing person about what the problem might 
be and how it will be corrected so that ALL IAPs are reached. 

Bulk email was send via Outlook to all I&APS and Renee Hartslief was requested by Sonette Smith 
to comment on the report.   

Sampie Van 
Rooyen 

6 February 
2019 

Good day Yolandie, 
I hope you will find these comments useful in your EIA process. In the Economic Impact Assessment, a 
total of 10 impacts were identified, of which 6 were negative. Will you please indicate to what extent 
your client, Tja Naledi Barrage Sand Mine, will be willing to assist the affected 
community in mitigating these negative impacts. Please describe in your Impact Assessment the process 
of compensation your client proposes if they do not comply to the final EMP (Environmental 
Management Plan) and Mining Right. 
 
Please include all recommendations made by OCES in their Economic Impact Report in your final EMP to 
be submitted to DMR. Please include all recommendations made by Enviroworks Environmental in their 
Soci-Economic Impact Assessment into your final EMP to be submitted to DMR. 
I would also appreciate it if you highlight to DMR the Impact Statement made by Enviroworks 
Environmental: “The findings from the SEIA indicate that the socio-economic benefits associated with the 
proposed amendment will not outweigh the negative impacts. Numerous negative impacts as a result 
of the sand mines in the area bother the surrounding community and the proposed amendment will 
compound this.” 
 
I highly recommend that you include in your final Impact Assessment and EMP (Environmental 
Management Plan) a recommendation for monthly Socio-economic and Economic monitoring 
throughout the lifetime of the mine, to ensure that the current status of the community and environment 
remain the same or improve. It is very important to have continuous communication and consultations 
with the affected community. Please explain the methods you propose to fulfil this request. 
 
All non-compliances to the EMP and Mining Right must be communicated to the affected community 
and especially to DMR. I also request that a copy of the monthly monitoring report done by the ECO 
(Environmental Control Officer) be furnished to all registered I&AP’s and DMR. Please do not hesitate to 
contact me if any of the comments need further explaining. 
Regards, 
Sampie 

Thank you for your valued comments. Your comments will be incorporated into the Final BAR 
that will be submitted 
To the DMR. The SEIA’s management and mitigation measure was incorporated into this FBAR.  
All statement s made by Enviroworks Environmental was incorporated into this FBAR as well as 
the SEIA that was incorporated into the report as Appendix H. Monthly Socio-Economic 
Monitoring throughout the life of mine will be investigated. A quarterly forum will be established 
so that all registered I&AP’s and community members can raise their comments and concerns 
during the lifetime of the project.   
All ECO and EPA reports are available on site and can be viewed by all registered I&AP’s.  
 

Errol White 11 February 
2019 

1. The LOCAL COMMUNITY benefits are marginal 
2. Our TOURISM sector would be further threatened 
3. The MINES must be responsible for reconstruction and maintenance of the Vaal Eden ROAD, from 

the N1 bridge to the R59 at the Parys Airfield 
4. The negative impacts of 3 mines are CUMULATIVE and cannot be considered in isolation from 

each other  
5. The required MITIGATION measures would render the mines UNPROFITABLE  

There are OTHER PLACES designated by Ngwathe for gravel mining 

Thank you for your valued comments. Your comments will be incorporated into the Final BAR 
that will be submitted to the DMR. 
All questions has been addressed in the SEIA.  
Please refer to section above regarding the road S717 and the agreement that will be set in place 
relating to the Vaal-Barrage road.  
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Fezile Dabi 
District 
Municipality 

15 February 
2019 

The SEIAR was read together with the economic impact assessment report for the project. FDDM notes 
that the project is unlikely to improve the livelihoods of people in proximity to the mine, whether from 
the Free State or Gaiting side. Employment opportunities and improvement of peoples lived is what 
remains high in the wellbeing of communities. It is noted that the document also took into account the 
existence of other sand mines in vicinity of Tja Naledi, and once can reasonable conclude that it is unlikely 
that all these mined comply with their environmental authorisations conditions. It is indicated that 
already there non-compliance picked from the contractor operation the mine, SPH Kundalila and that it 
in itself should be a worrying factor. FDDM would like to submit that report is noted and there and no 
major objection to the project, however it important for DMR to ensure that Tja Naledi complies with its 
current mining conditions or at least there is clear plan to ensure compliance where non-compliance has 
been picked before amending the mining right to accommodate mining aggregates and further crushing 
and screening processes which could require stricter operating conditions.  

Thank you for your valued comments. Your comments will be incorporated into the Final BAR 
that will be submitted to the DMR. 
All non-compliances has been addressed by SPH Kundalila. EPA report has been conducted by 
Greenmined Environmental and submitted to DMR for perusal.  
 

Gavin Aboud 20/02/2019 I refer your mail requesting comment on the subject. Whilst I regard the report and honest one, I think 

the negative aspects on the mining on the surrounding areas is understated from both a Socio and 

Economic aspect. 

If we look just at the informal settlement and the jobs provided in Vaaloewer , Lindequesdrift and 

Vaaleden, and we compound this with the resorts in the area, we estimate that at least 1000 people are 

employed in the area. 

If we work on the assumption that there are 5 dependants associated to those employed, this number 

grows to 6 000. The enormity of this impact is not clearly stated in the report. 

I request that this aspect be revisited and that I be consulted in this regard. 

Thank you for your valued comments. Your comments will be incorporated into the Final BAR 
that will be submitted to the DMR. 
As described above, While only a six (6) employment opportunities will be created, this can be 
enhanced by Local Economic Development initiatives. 

Louis Kruger 20/02/2019 Hi Gavin. I support your view 100% 

I think it is imperative now that the frame of reference to the 2011 census must be challenged as their 
was exponential growth, private development in the area and rapidly and drastically changed 
employment numbers associated with tourism, lodges etc. Again the reference must census be to the 
Spatial Development plan of Tlokwe that clearly defines the area as a tourism corridor, with advantage 
that it form part of the Vredefort Done heritage site and the vaal river corridor that support the spacial 
development plan of Tolkwe. I will also avail myself for more detailed discussions 

The 2011 Census will thus be the third census conducted by a democratic South African 
government and forms part of the 2010 round of African censuses, which aim to provide 
comprehensive data on the continent, for improved planning and to aid development. A 
population census is typically held every five years, but because of a lack of capacity within 
Statistics South Africa, it was decided that the interval will be extended to 10 years. Reference 
was made to die Spatial Development Plan for Tlokwe, which is not applicable to the Spatial 
Development Plan for the Free State Province.  
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1 Cindy & 
Gavin 

Aboud gavinaboud@vodamail.co.za  

Vaaloewer Ratepayers 
Association / Protect 
Vaal Eden Committee 

083 281 5045 x X X  Refer to comment above. 

2 Cindy & 
Gavin 

Aboud aboudgavin@gmail.com 

Vaaloewer Ratepayers 
Association / Protect 
Vaal Eden Committee 

083 281 5046 x X X   

mailto:gavinaboud@vodamail.co.za
mailto:aboudgavin@gmail.com
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3 Cindy & 
Gavin 

Aboud cindy.aboud@vodamail.co.za  

Vaaloewer Ratepayers 
Association / Protect 
Vaal Eden Committee 

083 281 5047 x X X   

4 Ismail Adams anchorvillealuminium@gmail.com 

  061 656 5990 x X X   

5 Paulo Afonso Afonso@vodamail.co.za 

    x X X   

6 John & 
Peruska 

Annandale admin@izandratrading.co.za     x X X   

7 Jo Athinareis j.athinareis@gmail.com     x     Undeliverable via mailchimp. 
Rensend on 01/02/2019, 
Delivery failed.  

8 Phillip Austin phillip@omegagroup.co.za     x X x   

B 
9 Estelle Badenhorst estelle.badenhorst@necsa.co.za     x     Undeliverable via mailchimp.  

Resend on the 01/02/2019. 
Mail rejected by recipietn system. 

10 Chris Badenhorst chrisbadenhorst5@gmail.com 

  076 806 1360 x X     

11 Jerome Bagley jeromebagley@gmail.com 

    x X     

12 Kewan Bagley       x X     

13 Resona Bagley Resona.Bagley@fnb.co.za     x X     

14 Lee  Bailey     084 600 0954 x X     

15 Veronica Bailey     083 604 5521 x X     

16 Chalice & 
Mark 

Baker  rhodie.mark@gmail.com  

    x X   Undeliverbale to 
mark.baker@centralrandgold.com 

17 Chalice & 
Mark 

Baker  mark.baker@centralrandgold.com 

            

18 Chalice & 
Mark 

Baker   bakerchalice@gmail.com             

19 Christopher Baker      073 372 5088 x X     

20 Sean Baker  sean@ingwelife.co.za 

  082 410 7193 x X X   

21 Andrea Bako abako83@gmail.com 

    x X     

22 Jason Ball jason@fibreca.com 

    x X     

23 Sandra Barbosa sandrabarbosa@myconnection.co.za 

    x X     

24 Alta Barkhuizen barkhuizenalta@gmail.com     x X     

25 Hansie & 
Nadia 

Barkhuizen hansiebarkhuizen@yahoo.com     x X     

26 Wallace Barnard wbarnard@intelcom.co.za 

    x X   Undeliverable via Outlook. Retried.  

27 Andre Barnard picputer@global.co.za 

    x X     

28 Wendy  Bates       x X     

29 Wendy Bates     084 470 2662 x X     

30 Corne Bauermeister bauermeistercorne@gmail.com     x X     

31 Thea  Bcor       x X     

32 Herman  Bear       x X     

33 Dennis Beech dennisb@scientificgroup.com     x     Undeliverable via mailchimp.  
Resend on the 01/02/2019. 
Mail rejected by recipietn system. 

mailto:cindy.aboud@vodamail.co.za
mailto:anchorvillealuminium@gmail.com
mailto:Afonso@vodamail.co.za
mailto:chrisbadenhorst5@gmail.com
mailto:jeromebagley@gmail.com
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mailto:mark.baker@centralrandgold.com
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34 Adele Begue     060 997 5166 x X     

35 Cedric Begue c.begue@zandj.co.za 

    x X X   

36 B.K Bengouer       x X     

37 Christine Benjamin       x X     

38 Dave & Jean Berry       x X     

39 Jodie Berry       x X     

40 Gerda & 
Tom 

Bester tombester@outlook.com     x X     

41 Diek Beuken beukenr@telkomsa.net     x X X   

42 Janet Beukes beukesjanet@gmail.com     x X X   

43 Riaan Beukes     081 593 6624 x X     

44 Fanie & 
Maria 

Bezuidenhout mariona@kgb.co.za     x     Undeliverable via mailchimp. 
Rensend on 01/02/2019, 
Delivery failed. Messages rejected 

45 Dirk & 
Hannlie 

Bezuidenhout hanliebezi@gmail.com     x     Undeliverable via mailchimp. 
Rensend on 01/02/2019, 
Delivery failed.  

46 Jake Bezuidenhout       x X     

47 Jurie  Bezuidenhout       x X     

48 Jayesh Nana 
& Diane 

Bhaga frxsol@gmail.com     x X     

49 Marianne Bilsland       x X     

50 Hennie Binneman     072 216 3912 x X     

51 D Bird       x X     

52 M Bishoff       x X     

53 Thomas & 
Susan 

Bishop tommie@tobis.co.za     x X     

54 Marianne Bisland marianne@fixeng.co.za     x X     

55 Frank Black frank.black@vodamail.co.za   066 047 8995 x     Undeliverable via mailchimp. 
Rensend on 01/02/2019, 
Delivery failed.  

56 Nico Blignaut blignaut.nico@gmail.com     x X     

57 Angelique Blignaut angeliquem.blignaut@gmail.com     x X     

58 Yolanda Blignaut potchefstroom@welwyn.co.za   082 319 1317 x X     

59 Sue  Blom     083 347 8742 x X     

60 Leonardo 
Bird 

Bomschllerd       x X     

61 Angie Booyse angiebooysen13@gmail.com     x X     

62 Carlo & 
Rocky 

Booyzen carlobooyzen1@gmail.com     x X     

63 Gisele Bornschlegell       x X     

64 Vanessa Bosman sand@puresource.co.za 
 

    x X   Recipient mailbox full.  

65 Vanessa Bosman info@vldc.co.za     x X     

66 Coen Boshoff coen.boshoff@cbi-electric.com     x X     

67 Magda Boshoff       x X     

68 Piet & Sonja Boshoff  sonja.b@lantic.net     x X     

69 Monique Botes monna.botes@gmail.com     x X     

70 Maureen Botes maureen.botes@gmail.com     x X     

mailto:c.begue@zandj.co.za
mailto:sand@puresource.co.za
mailto:sand@puresource.co.za
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71 CPJ  Botha cbothas1@yahoo.com   072 838 6528 x     Undeliverable via mailchimp. 
Rensend on 01/02/2019, 
Delivery failed.  

72 Frikkie Botha Frikkie@processpipejhb.co.za     x X     

73 J.H.B Botha       x X     

74 Joyce & Nico Botha jonic.botha@gmail.com     x X     

75 FJ Botha fbotha@cinoplast.co.za     x X   Undeliverable via outlook. Retried.  

76 Rika  Botha     082 982 2547 x X     

77 Linda Botha linda1botha@gmail.com     x     Undeliverable via mailchimp. 
Rensend on 01/02/2019, 
Delivery failed.  

78 Stephan Botha botha.stephan@yahoo.com   081 408 8975 x X     

79 Stephani 
Monique 

Botha botha.stephani@yahoo.com     x X     

80 Chris & 
Bertha 

Bothma info@vaaloewerriverprop.co.za 

    x X     

81 Loudewyk & 
Elsie 

Bothma elsie6@absamail.co.za     x X     

82 Theo & 
Thalita 

Bothma thalita.bothma@gmail.com 

    x X     

83 Sias Bothma sias.bothma@gmail.com     x X     

84 Theo & 
Tahlita 

Bothma  thalita.bothma@gmail.com     x X     

85 Vannessa & 
Dave 

Boucher bouchervj@gmail.com 

    x X     

86 Desiree Bouwer desirebouwer@gmail.com 

  822555885 x X     

87 Linda Bouwer linda@expocentre.co.za 

  834562543 x X X   

88 Jannie Bredenkamp       x X     

89 Juan Breitenbach       x X     

90 Juan Breytenbach jalifts@gmail.com 

    x X     

91 Jan & 
Christine 

Briederhann jan.briederhann@sasol.com     x     Undeliverable via mailchimp.  
Resend on the 01/02/2019. 
Email adress does not exist. 

92 Marna Briel marna@e-ditharollo.co.za     x X     

93 Mark Brijder mark.brijder@gmail.com     x X     

94 A.O Brits       x X     

95 Gerhard  Brits localaxe@gmail.com     x X     

96 Edwin Bronehast bronkieedwin@gmail.com   076 779 3200 x X     

97 Juanita Brooks juanitaBrooks@webmail.co.za  

    x X     

98 Erna Broom ernabroom@ymail.com     x X     

99 Ken Brown kenbrown@vodamail.co.za     x X     

100 Marie Brown mariebrown@vodamail.co.za     x X     

101 Franc  Brugman fransbrugman@me.com   083 457 4026 x X     

102 Hans Adolf  Brunsen habrunsen@yahoo.de 

    x X     

103 Luke  Bruzzard luke672@gmail.com 

    x X     

104 Drikus Bubb     078 323 6750 x X     

104 H Budia budhiah@vodacom.co.za 

    x X     

105 Clifton Buitendag clintonb@sp.africa.com   084 865 9167 x X   Undeliverable via outlook. Retried.  

mailto:info@vaaloewerriverprop.co.za
mailto:thalita.bothma@gmail.com
mailto:bouchervj@gmail.com
mailto:desirebouwer@gmail.com
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106 Ria Burger ria.burger09@gmail.com     x X     

107 Johannes Burger       x X     

108 Hannes & 
Theresa  

Burger burgerjohannesjacobus@gmail.com / theresariver@gmail.com     x X     

109 Schalk Burger     082 653 4281 x X     

110 Aubrey Burger aubrey@aandw.co.za 

    x X     

111 Theresa Burger       x X     

C 
112 Cindy  Camp        x X     

113 Althea Campbell chrisc@cesa.co.za 

    x X     

114 Candice Campbell       x X     

115 Chris Campbell chrisc@cesa.co.za     x X X   

116 Roy Campbell rcampbell@pnp.co.za     x     Undeliverable via mailchimp.  
Resend on the 01/02/2019. 
Mail rejected by recipietn system. 

117 Rocco Campbell       x X     

118 Debbie & 
Geoff 

Caplin geoffcaplin@gmail.com     x X     

119 Shaun  Caplin shauncaplin@gmail.com     x X     

120 Sunette Caplin caplinsunette@gmail.com     x X     

121 G Carlitz     073 750 3375 x X     

122 PG & S Catalo souris.c@mweb.co.za 

    x X     

123 Joseph Cawood       x X     

124 Victoria Chabangu ncntleleng3@gmail.com     x X     

125 Betty Chapman growlybeargrumps@yahoo.uk  

    x X   Undeliverable via outlook. Retried.  

126 Liz Charles liz.tuxx@gmail.com 

    x X     

127 Piet Cilliers     083 631 7903 x X     

128 Adriaan Classen       x X     

129 AE Classen trade34@telkomsa.net 

    x X X   

130 SJ  Classen       x X     

131 Susan Classen       x X     

132 Hantie 
Louise 

Cockeran hantie.louisecockeran@gamil.com     x     Undeliverable via mailchimp. 
Rensend on 01/02/2019, 
Delivery failed.  

133 WH Cockeran     076 579 5058 x X     

134 Louise Petro Cockeran louisecockeran@gmail.com 

  071 327 9236 x X     

  Michael & 
Ying 

Cocks michael@vldc.co.za 

    X X X   

135 Annelize & 
Nico 

Coetzee dassie481@gmail.com     x X     

136 Donald Coetzee donald.coetzee@abbott.com     x X     

137 Danie  Coetzee djcoetzee84@gmail.com   083 444 7886 x X     

138 Heleen  Coetzee       x X     

139 M. Coetzee       x X     

140 Neil Coetzee       x X     

141 Nico Coetzee nicoasp@gmail.com 

    x X     

142 RA  Coetzee       x X     

mailto:aubrey@aandw.co.za
mailto:chrisc@cesa.co.za
mailto:souris.c@mweb.co.za
mailto:growlybeargrumps@yahoo.uk
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143 Wouter & 
Adriaan 

Coetzer & Janse 
van Rensburg 

adriaanjvr@vodamail.co.za     x     Undeliverable via mailchimp. 
Rensend on 01/02/2019, 
Delivery failed.  

144 Andrew Connold andrew@connold.co.za 

    x X X   

145 Johan Conraide johan.conradie@ymail.com     x X     

146 Teresa Cook mw-jcook@mweb.co.za 

    x X     

147 Daniel  Cornelius     072 207 7610 x X     

148 M & Koos & 
Petrus 

Cornelius tillycornelius@gmail.com   082 257 5281 x X     

149 Andre Cornelius andre.cornelius@za.hsbc.com 

    x X     

150 Allister  Cousins allister@upriver.co.za Pont du Vaal   x X     

151 Quinton & 
Alta 

Cox quintun.vicotec@gmail.com 

    x X     

152 Elizna & 
Cobus 

Crafford cobus.crafford@sasol.com   082 465 7746 x X     

153 Derek Crandon derekc@loinetteleasing.com 

    x X     

154 NJ Crawshaw ncrawshaw@coal.anglo.co.za  

    x X   Undeliverable via outlook. Retried.  

155 Aletta Cronje alettacronje2@gmail.com 

    x X     

156 Mark Cronje kart@iafrica.com 

    x X     

157 Derick Cronje derick.cronje@gmail.com   072 012 1173 x X     

158 Yolanda Cronje yolandacronje6@gmail.com     x X     

D 
159 Adriaan Davidson clint.hatt@gmail.com   078 961 5511 x X     

160 Nicholas Dawson outofafrica.nc@gmail.com     x X     

161 Arnold  de Beer       x X     

162 Chantel  de Beer channandale@gmail.com     x X     

163 Christelle de Beer       x X     

164 Gideon de Beer     076 129 4063 x X     

165 Dean de Beer       x X     

166 Gloudi de Beer glaudi.debeer@gmail.com     x     Undeliverable via mailchimp. 
Rensend on 01/02/2019, 
Delivery failed.  

167 Piet & 
Koekie 

de Beer debeerpw@sasol.com     x     Undeliverable via mailchimp.  
Resend on the 01/02/2019. 
Email adress does not exist. 

168 Johan de Beer       x X     

169 Jacques de Beer jdbeer100@gmail.com     x X     

170 Kobus  de Beer       x X     

171 Maggie de Beer       x X     

172 Rochelle de Beer     074 743 0356 x X     

173 Willie de Beer willie@bingo.co.za 

    x X X   

174 Henk & 
Valerie 

de Bruyn val@utlfs.co.za     x X     

175 Jacques de Bruyn       x X     

176 Michelle de Bruyn michelledbcloete@gmail.com     x X     

177 Nicholette de Bruyn       x X     

178 Pieter de Bruyn     082 300 7015 x X     

mailto:andrew@connold.co.za
mailto:mw-jcook@mweb.co.za
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mailto:quintun.vicotec@gmail.com
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179 Roxanne de Bruyn roxannevdm@gmail.com     x X     

180 Steven de Bruyn       x X     

181 Tyler de Bruyn tylerhdb169@gmail.com     x X     

182 Karika De Bruyn karikadebruyn@gmail.com / flamingosriverlodge@gmail.com     x X     

183 Zandria  de Bruyn       x X     

184 Linda De Goueiva linda@labourworkshop.co.za  

  082 551 2096 x X     

185 Corne  de Jager     071 323 1923 x X     

186 Marcel  de Jager       x X     

187 Anna 
Elizabeth 

De Jong       x X     

188 Jop  De Jong       x X     

189 Ilse De Klerk       x X     

190 Ilze  De Klerk       x X     

191 Helena de Koker helena.dekoker@gmail.com / helena.dekoker@co-nair.co.za   083 294 7468 x X     

192 Stephen de la Harpe       x X     

193 Charmaine & 
Danie 

De Lange danie@xcontent.com     x X     

194 Dr De Lange jodel@axxess.co.za 

    x X X   

195 Willie & 
Heleen 

De Lange moelie662@gmail.com     x X     

196 Wynand de Lange       x X     

197 Bartina de Meyer bsrkie@wesrandrentals.co.za   084 308 4396 x X     

198 Louise  de Ru louisederu@mweb.co.za     x X     

199 Brian  de Scally brain4x4@gmail.com   084 585 7774 x X     

200 Clinton & 
Marina 

De Triou CDuTriou@investec.co.za 

    x X     

201 Annie Sophie de Villiers     060 620 5809 x X     

202 Jaques  De Villiers jfdevilliers@omnia.co.za     x X     

203 Estelle de Witt sambit.dewitt@gmail.com     x X     

204 E.M. de Witt     083 523 2047 x X     

205 Robert  De Witt rhdewitt@sambit.co.za   082 442 6907 x X     

206 CD & Maria Decina aldodecina@absamail.co.za     x X     

207 Paul Dedlow pidedlow@gmail.com  

  072 206 3935 x X     

208 Paul Dedlow pjdedlow@gmail.com 

            

209 J. Dekocker     081 275 3017 x X     

210 Hennie & 
Joan 

Den Blaken joandenblanken@webmail.co.za     x X     

211 Adele den Blanken       x X     

212 Mark  Dent markde101@gmail.com     x X     

213 Pauline Dent       x X     

214 D.V.G Devan dev@3dprojects.co.za 

    x X     

215 Desire Dhliwayo     073 856 9325 x X     

216 Johan  Diedericks jhdiedericks@gmail.com 

    x X     

217 Antoinette  Diedericks  antoinettediedericks@gmail.com     x X     

218 Gert  Diederik toinette.kruger@gmail.com     x X     

mailto:linda@labourworkshop.co.za
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219 Peter & 
Sandy 

Drew t181@mweb.co.za 

    x X     

220 Andries 
Gerhardus  

du Plessis keraklebba@gmail.com 

    x X     

221 Basie du Plessis basiedup@gmail.com     x X     

222 Dick  du Plessis       x X     

223 Diederik du Plessis dickdup@vodamail.co.za   060 988 6302 x X     

224 Francois du Plessis fduplessis1945@gmail.com  

  072 237 5792 x X     

225 Francois du Plessis fanie.remaxparys@gmail.com   73 237 5792 x X     

226 Danie du Plessis danie@rackinstall.co.za 

    x X X   

227 Nico & 
Lenette 

du Plooy duplooynico515@gmail.com     x X     

228 Quinton du Preez Quintondupreez77@gmail.com     x X     

229 FW & Stella du Toit stella.ridgard@gmail.com   074 157 2955 x X     

230 Ilecia du Toit ileciadt@icloud.com   082 907 3071 x X     

231 Jat du Toit jat.dutoit@nwu.ac.za   083 271 7492 x X     

232 Karen du Toit dutoitkaren@rocketmail.com     x X     

233 Borman du Toit bornmandutoit@gmail.com     x X     

234 Abraham du Toit  abraham@mtpsa.co.za 

    x X X   

235 Danie & 
Monica 

du Toit  monicadutoit206@gmail.com     x X     

236 MB  du Toit        x X     

237 Soggo Duval sesolo@worldonline.co.za     x X     

238 Siggi Duval sylviavale@heritagemuseum.co.za     x X     

239 Catherine Dwyer cathy.dwyer01@gmail.com 

    x X     

E 
243 Volker Eggert volker.eggert@senmin.co.za  

    x X     

244 Pierre Eksteen pxtn@pxtn.co.za   082 600 8663 x X X   

245 Evan  Elias       x X     

246 Magda  Elias       x X     

247 Riaan Els       x X     

248 Deon Elsworth deon@advit.co.za 

    x     Undeliverable via outlook. 

249 Marinda Engelbrecht     083 977 1152 x X     

250 Arno Engelbrecht     076 619 5144 x X     

1231 Gert Engelbrecht gertgjengelb@gmail.com 

    x X     

251 Judise Enslin judenslin@gmail.com 

    x X     

252 Braam Erasmus       x X     

253 Kobus  Erasmus k9bousera@gmail.com     x     Undeliverable via mailchimp. 
Rensend on 01/02/2019, 
Delivery failed.  

254 Steven Erasmus steven@traxun.co.za 

    x X     

255 Rone Erasmus rone.erasmus@sasol.com     x X X   

256 Steven Erasmus steven@traxun.co.za     x X     

257 Adrie Erlank       x X     

258 Greg Esterhuysen gregoryest@yahoo.co.vk   076 090 1643 x X     

259 Martin Estruizene     076 900 1356 x X     

260 Ken  Evans soutieken@gmail.com   071 246 4711 x X     
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 F 

261 Gani Ferouz ganiferouz@yahoo.com 

    x X     

262 David Ferreira david.tugela@gmail.com 

    x X     

263 Marius & 
Petra 

Ferreira marius.s.fer@gmail.com     x X     

264 Jurie  Ferreira jurie.f@fkv.co.za 

  03 592 8884 x X     

265 PS  Ferreira       x X     

1202 Sakkie  Ferreira ferrarisakkie@gmail.com 

    x X     

266 Christian  Figenschou fig@zebrasafari.co.za   082 463 4720 x X     

267 Warrin Flores warrinf@gmail.com 
 

Friends of Vredefort 
Vredefort 

0726576056 
0835063446 

x X     

  Warrin Flores friendsofvredefortdome@gmail.com  

            

268 Paul  forrie       x X     

269 Hendrien & 
Peet 

Fouche peethen.fouche@gmail.com     x X     

270 Tersia Fouche ftersiaf144@ymail.com     x X     

271 Steven & 
Gina 

Fouche rfouche@telkomsa.net     x X     

272 Diane  & 
Paul 

Foulkes afspe@mweb.co.za     x X X   

273 Paul Foulkes paul.foulkes@mweb.co.za 

    x X x   

274 Krizelle Fourie hilda.fourie@sasol.com     x     Undeliverable via mailchimp.  
Resend on the 01/02/2019. 
Email adress does not exist. 

275 Estienne Fourie estiennefourie@hotmail.com 

    x X     

276 Nina Fourie       x X     

  Antionetta 
Maryna 

Fourie   Modans Inv CC   x X     

277 Zelda Fourie zfourie59@gmail.com 

    x X     

278 A.L  Fourie      084 252 5096 x X     

279 Elmarie  Fourie        x X     

280 J.W. Fourie      084 252 5096 x X     

281 JC Fourie  jcfourie13@gmail.com 

  076 423 7041 x X     

282 Pottie Frederik PottieFrederik@hotmail.com     x X     

283 SR & YM Fridey  mfridey@gmail.com     x X     

284 Ina  Froneman     072 095 4550 x X     

  x X     

285 Kitty Gerber kittygerber@rocketmail.com     x X     

286 Deon Gericke deong@drasa.co.za 

    x X     

287 Marshall Gericke tugela.michelle@gmail.com   066 204 3024 x X     

288 Quintin Germanus quintin@divestranddiesel.co.za   082 925 2872 x X     

289 Sharne Germanus sharneg@telkomsa.net   072 360 1162 x X     

290 Victor Germanus     082 924 5918 x X     

291 Brandon Gess       x X     

mailto:ganiferouz@yahoo.com
mailto:david.tugela@gmail.com
mailto:jurie.f@fkv.co.za
mailto:ferrarisakkie@gmail.com
mailto:warrinf@gmail.com
mailto:warrinf@gmail.com
mailto:friendsofvredefortdome@gmail.com
mailto:paul.foulkes@mweb.co.za
mailto:estiennefourie@hotmail.com
mailto:zfourie59@gmail.com
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292 Brandon Gess brandongess@gmail.com     x X     

293 Cobus  Gloy       x X     

294 Elsimarie  Gloy elsimarie.gloy@sasol.com     x X     

295 Peter Gloy psgloy@mweb.co.za     x X     

296 GE Gomes emgomes2@gmail.com   084 808 0147 x X     

297 Karika Gomes karikadebruyn@gmail.com   073 791 3400 x X     

298 Anna Goosen     073 598 6782 x X     

299 Annetjie Goosen       x X     

300 Leon Goosen       x X     

301 Michelle  Goosen       x X     

302 Linda Gouveia l.hart@mweb.co.za 

    x X     

303 Aletta Gouws 0836554925@mymtnmail.co.za 

  083 655 4925 x X     

304 Paul  Gouws gouws.paul@gmail.com 

  082 543 0955 x X     

305 Kevi Govender trishanap@mweb.co.za   079 438 2043 x X     

306 Trishana Govender trishanap@mweb.co.za   081 025 5928 x X     

307 Family Govender govender.family@gmail.com     x X     

308 Emma  Green       x X     

309 Christo & 
Marike 

Greyling marike.greyling@gmail.com     x X     

310 Eloise Greyling eloisegreyling6@gmail.com   071 490 1258 x X     

311 Catherina Greyvenstein       x X     

312 Johan & 
Lourika 

Griessel lourika.griessel@gmail.com 

  083 501 8722 x X     

  Johan & 
Lourika 

Griessel  johan59@gmail.com   84 501 8722 x X     

313 Chantel Griffen chantgriffin@gmail.com     x X     

1142 Manie  Greeff navy@lantic.net 

Wes Vaal 084 688 5305 x X     

314 Madeline Groenewald       x X     

315 Amanda Grove     081 449 5328 x X     

316 Jaques Grove     081 514 7119 x X     

317 Mzwandile Gxakwe mzwandile@gxakwesprojects.co.za     x X X   

  x X     

318 Charile Hall charleshall701@gmail.com     x X     

319 Sheldon Hall sheldon@writingonthewall.co.za   082 556 8029 x X     

320 Leonie Hamman leonie.vanwyk@gmail.com   071 068 4963 x X     

321 Renier 
Wynand 

Hamman renier@workmail.co.za   083 482 7774 x X     

  Abrie  Hannekom marlene@kruppeng.co.za 

  073 449 2006 x X     

322 Charlotte Hannekom       x X     

323 Donald  Hanneman donald.hanneman@vodamail.co.za   083 286 1048 x X     

324 Jutta  Hanneman jutta.hanneman@gmail.com   071 612 0886 x X     

mailto:l.hart@mweb.co.za
mailto:0836554925@mymtnmail.co.za
mailto:gouws.paul@gmail.com
mailto:lourika.griessel@gmail.com
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325 Johanna & 
Louis 

Hansen annemariehansen7@gmail.com     x X     

326 LF Hansen       x X     

327 Hennie & 
Estelle 

Harmse hj.harmse@gmail.com     x X     

328 Danie Harmse smiw@absamail.co.za     x X     

329 Bob  Hartslief bobh@dullies.com 

    x X X   

330 Renee Hartslief renee@bundunet.com 
 

Savanna Africa +27 (0)86 
654-9311  

x X X   

  Renee Hartslief TheSavannahAfrica@gmail.com 

Savanna Africa +27 (0)86 
654-9312 

x X X   

  Renee Hartslief vredefortdomeinfo@gmail.com 

Savanna Africa +27 (0)86 
654-9313 

x X X   

331 Clifton Hattingh clint.hatt@gmail.com 

  078 961 5511 x X X   

332 Chantelle Hattingh     061 755 3961 x X     

333 Pieter Hattingh pieter.hattingh@sibanyestillwater.com   823352166 x X     

334 KG Hayes       x X     

335 Hector Henning hector.henning@elca.co.za     x X X   

336 AS & Dina Henstock dina.henstock@gmail.com 

  083 512 5777 x X     

337 Ilze  Henstock ilze.henstock@gmail.com   060 432 3050 x X     

338 Sammy Henstock dina.henstock@gmail.com 

  0835125777 x X     

339 Ghatiem Herukas ghatiem@vodamail.co.za   072 455 1088 x X     

340 Gerhard  Heyns       x X     

341 B. Hill       x X     

342 Glenda Hill hill.glenda55@gmail.com     x X     

343 R Hill       x X     

344 Brett Hingley     060 776 1791 x X     

345 Brian Clifford Hingley brain@transitgroup.co.za   082 650 5300 x     Undeliverable via mailchimp. 
Rensend on 01/02/2019, 
Delivery failed.  

346 Koos Hlongwana     083 719 3261 x X     

347 RK Hlongwana       x X     

348 Dennis Holler dennis.holler@snclavalin.com   078 803 9851 x X     

349 SJ Holler       x X     

350 Johan Homan homansafe@yahoo.com     x X     

351 Johan Honond       x X     

352 Fred Hoogendyk cfhoog@gmail.com     x X X   

353 Miriette Hoogendyk       x X     

354 Claude & 
Ragel 

Horne claud.horne@gmail.com     x X     

mailto:bobh@dullies.com
mailto:renee@bundunet.com
mailto:renee@bundunet.com
mailto:TheSavannahAfrica@gmail.com
mailto:vredefortdomeinfo@gmail.com
mailto:clint.hatt@gmail.com
mailto:dina.henstock@gmail.com
mailto:dina.henstock@gmail.com
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355 Mike  Horne mikehorne09@lantic.net     x X     

356 Mike  Horne       x X     

357 Sonette Horne       x X     

358 Carol Ann Hughes hughes.carolann@gmail.com   084 776 5389 x X     

359 Koos Hugo       x X     

360 B Human     082 808 3236 x X     

361 Dave Human dave@edbearings.com     x X     

362 Louise  Human  leonorawolfaardth@gmail.com   071 500 0307 x X     

 I 

363 Henry Inocco     082 221 5977 x X     

J 

364 Mathilda Jackson jackson.mathilda38@gmail.com 

  082 569 6183 x X     

365 Richard  Jackson stregie@yahoo.com   082 490 8905 x X     

366 Rowan Jacobon rowan@cjr.co.za     x X     

367 Danie & 
Carol 

Jacobs daniejacobs@telkomsa.net     x X     

368 Andre Jacobs andre.renres@gmail.com     x X     

369 Duan  Jacobs duan.jacobs@sasol.com   082 686 3550 x X X   

370 Hennie & 
Mavis 

Jacobs mavisjacobs44@gmail.com     x X x   

371 Jacques Jacobs ego.jj1998@gmail.com   071 881 1801 x X x   

1234   Jacobs     078 486 1618 x X x   

372 Lidia Jacobs jacobsl@capegate.co.za 

  079 735 8231 x X x   

       lidia.jacobs24@gmail.com             

373 Ian Jacobs IKJacobs@AngloGoldAshanti.com     x X x   

374 Willie Jacobs willie.jacobs@dxc.com   082 879 9433 x X x   

375 Reese Jacobs reeshjacobs@gmail.com   081 433 9354 x     Undeliverable via mailchimp. 
Rensend on 01/02/2019, 
Delivery failed.  

376 Hennie Jacobs henniejacobs@eaton.com 

    x X     

  Dr. Steven  Jacobs stephen@serengeti.co.za     x X     

  Alinah Jane alinahjane@gmail.com 

  07246009458         

377 Retha Jannasch rethaespach47@gmail.com 
icebregineers@gmail.com 

    x X     

378 Cona  Janse van 
Rensburg 

      x X     

379 Elizabeth 
Anne 

Janse van 
Rensburg 

      x X     

380 Gerrie  Janse van 
Rensburg 

      x X     

381 Jaco Janse van 
Rensburg 

      x X     

382 Piet Janse van 
Rensburg 

      x X     

383 L.  Janse van 
Rensburg 

      x X     

384 Liz Janse van 
Rensburg 

      x X     

mailto:jackson.mathilda38@gmail.com
mailto:jacobsl@capegate.co.za
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385 Michal  Janse van 
Rensburg 

      x X     

386 Natalie Janse van 
Rensburg 

      x X     

387 Oscar Janse van 
Rensburg 

      x X     

388 Michele  Jansen Van 
Rensburg 

kobusdewaal@vodamail.co.za     x X     

389 Gert Jansen van 
Vuuren 

g.jansenvanvuuren@zandj.co.za   083 289 1799 x X     

390 Elaine Jansen van 
Vuuren 

ejansenvanvuuren@deloitte.co.za     x X     

391 Mike & 
Sandra 

Jeffrey mike.jeffrey1@gmail.com     x X     

392 Brian Jervis       x X     

393 Bric Jevis     082 886 8080 x X     

394 Shamila Johann       x X     

395 Craig & 
Renay 

Johnson carpress@iafrica.com 

  084 970 9598 x X     

396 K Johnston     082 495 6077 x X     

397 Lance Johnston goggas@cybersmart.co.za  

  083 235 2032 x X     

398 Sebastian Johnstone sebasjohnstone@gmail.com   071 352 5423 x X     

  Kerron Johnstone johnstonekerron@gmail.com     x X     

399 Lynette Jonck lynette@cbsbloem.co.za 
lynette@cbsbloom.co.za 

  081 490 2446 x X X   

400 Barend Jones safety@riskcom.co.za     x X X   

401 J Jooste       x X     

402 Amelia Jordaan ameliacjordaan@gmail.com   079 598 2583 x     Undeliverable via mailchimp.Rensend on 
01/02/2019,Delivery failed.  

403 Bennie & 
Christa 

Jordaan christaJ@southernsun.com/Christa.Jordaan@tsogosun.com 

    x X X   

404 David Jordaan david.jordaan@lantic.net     x X     

405 Johan & 
Lechelle  

Jordaan lechelled@gmail.com     x X     

406 Filla Jordaan       x X     

407 Jaco & 
Racene 

Jordaan racenejordaan.rj@gmail.com 

    x X     

408 Rolene Jordaan       x X     

409 Amelia Jordaan amelialjordaan@gmail.com     x X     

410 Alicia Joubert aliciajbrt@gmail.com     x X     

411 Herman Joubert hermanjbrt@gmail.com     x X     

412 Sandra Joubert sandra.joubert@sasol.com     x X     

413 Sandra Joubert sandra.joubert@sasol.com     x X     

414 Warren Joubert       x X     

415 Ansie Juul       x X     

 K 

416 MB Kabe       x X     

417 Shuresh & 
Rajashree 

Kanji rask@telkomsa.net     x X     

418 Deon Kaps dkmk@telkomsa.net     x X     

mailto:carpress@iafrica.com
mailto:goggas@cybersmart.co.za
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419 George Karrani g.karrani@zandj.co.za   083 414 0658 x X     

420 David 
Anderson 

Kemp       x X     

421 Paul Kgoke paulkg@vodamail.co.za     x X     

422 Esther Kgole       x X     

423 Paul  Kgole        x X     

424 Daniel & 
Beauty 

Kgomo admin@inkokheliholdings.co.za     x X X   

425 Kapt. Kgori     082 373 9964 x X     

426 Mohosho Khahliso       x X     

427 Connie Khumalo connie@busybubbles.co.za     x X     

428 Harry King       x X     

429 Michael & 
Ying 

King michael84king@gmail.com 

    x X     

430 Veronica King       x X     

431 Fred & 
Yvonne 

Kirsten fredson@axxess.co.za     x     Undeliverable via mailchimp. 
Rensend on 01/02/2019, 
Delivery failed.  

432 Lynnette Klebba lynette.klebba@gmail.com     x X     

433 Theodorus Kleynhans tekleynhe@gmail.com     x     Undeliverable via mailchimp. 
Rensend on 01/02/2019, 
Delivery failed.  

434 Tracy Kleynhans tracykleynhans@gmail.com     x X     

435 Patricia  Klosta       x X     

436 Walter & 
Elaine 

Klosta klostae@gmail.com     x X     

437 Wifried 
Johan 

Klosta       x X     

438 Shani Kluge       x X     

439 Morne  Knoetze       x X     

440 Brian & 
Lentie 

Knott brian.knottjames@gmail.com   082 807 3605 x X     

441 L.M  Kobus       x X     

442 Johannes Koch       x X     

443 Johan Kock johannjkock@gmail.com   072 896 4376 x     Undeliverable via mailchimp. 
Rensend on 01/02/2019, 
Delivery failed.  

  Lericke Koekemoer lerickek9@gmail.com     x     Undeliverable via mailchimp. 
Rensend on 01/02/2019, 
Delivery failed.  

444 Barry Koen barrykoen07@gmail.com     x X     

445 Ben Koen starhyd@iburst.co.za     x     Undeliverable via mailchimp. 
Rensend on 01/02/2019, 
Delivery failed.  

446 Cornelius & 
Sanet 

Koen ckoen@oldmutualproperties.com     x X     

447 John Koen maron@mweb.co.za     x X     

448 Andre & 
Madelyn 

Kok madelynkok@telkomsa.net     x X X   

449 Deon & 
Hannelie 

Kolbe     082 859 1261 x X     

mailto:michael84king@gmail.com
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450 Nelly Kole nellyk@dplg.gov.za     x     Undeliverable via Outlook.  

451 Petra Koorzen petra.koorzen@gmail.com   081 290 1141 x     Undeliverable via mailchimp. 
Rensend on 01/02/2019, 
Delivery failed.  

452 Annelien Kotze     081 731 5306 x X     

453 Hennie Kotze henniekotze1946@gmail.com     x X     

454 Armin Kotze arminkotze123@gmail.com   061 400 2131 x X     

455 Piet Kotze pietkotze9@gmail.com   076 657 3335 x X     

456 Riette & 
Sidney 

Kraukamp riettekraucamp@yahoo.com   083 656 8104 / 
079 579 6402 

x X     

457 Mari & Johan Kriel kriel.johann@gmail.com     x X     

458 Catherina 
Maria 

Kruger       x X     

459 Elmarie  Kruger       x X     

460 Emalie  Kruger       x X     

461 Gert Kruger tionette.kruger@gmail.com   076 511 8602 x     Undeliverable via mailchimp. 
Rensend on 01/02/2019, 
Delivery failed.  

462 Gustav Louis Kruger       x X     

463 Louis Angus Kruger       x X     

464 Louis Angus 
(Snr) 

Kruger krugerskroon@gmail.com 

    x X     

465 Sonja  Kruger sonjatax@gmail.com     x X     

466 Louis  Kruger krugerskroon@gmail.com      x X X  Refer to comment above. 

467 CI  Kühhirt       x X     

L 

468 J G Labuschagne       x X     

469 Jan  Labuschagne       x X     

470 Leon Labuschagne       x X     

471 Leonie  Labuschagne docjan911@gmail.com     x X     

472 Sheree Labuschagne shereelabuschagne@gmail.com 

  083 308 2932 x X     

473 Christo Lang clang1@wesbank.co.za   082 441 6034 x X X   

474 Bob & 
Brigette 

Lavery the3bs@mweb.co.za     x X X   

475 R K Lavery       x X     

476 Chene-
Elaine 

Lawrence     083 770 0955 x X     

477 Deon Allan Lawrence     084 770 0955 x X     

478 Chrissie Le Roux     081 382 0721 x X     

479 Pieter 
Gerhardus 

Le Roux mlr@tiscali.co.za   083 289 6226 x X     

480 Michelle Le Roux mlr@tiscali.co.za   083 293 1177 x X     

481 Fay Le Roux 2mankosi@gmail.com     x X     

482 ACD Chris Le Roux Motors       x X X   

483 Ivan Leach einstein@intekom.co.za     x X     

484 Violet Disebo Leche     078 744 3677 x X     

485 Cathy Lee cathylee@vodamail.co.za     x X     

486 Neville Lee nevillelee3@gmail.com     x X     

487 Oupa & 
Marie 

Lehulere dulahantle2@gmail.com     x X     

mailto:krugerskroon@gmail.com
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488 Magda & Jan Leonard magdavandenheever4@gmail.com     x X     

489 Rina Lessing lessing@telkomsa.net   083 744 2557 x X     

490 Annika Liebenberg       x X     

491 Christopher Liebenberg     081 770 7663 x X     

492 Chantell Liebenberg       x X     

493 Debbie Liebenberg       x X     

494 Rudi  Liebenberg       x X     

  Mariette Lieferick mariette@pea.org.za 

PEA 732314893 x X     

495 C. Lindeque       x X     

496 L.  Lindeque       x X     

497 M. Lindeque       x X     

498 Mark Livanos george@kingprawn.co.za     x X     

499 Elaine Lombard meslo@vodamail.co.za   076 674 9731 x X     

500 Fanie  Lombard fanie.remaxparys@gmail.com   084 503 7476 x X     

501 Hendrik 
Jacobus 

Lombard       x X     

502 Mike Lombard meslo@vodamail.co.za   083 303 0835 x X     

503 Jacobus Lombard       x X     

504 Morne  Lombard     082 930 4374 x X     

505 David  Lottering       x X     

506 Delene Lottering ddlottering@gmail.com     x X     

507 Eric Lourens rubcon@iafrica.com     x X     

508 David Lovell dlovell@voltex.co.za     x X     

509 Charlotte Lovett charlotte@global.co.za     x X     

510 Anton Klaas Lubbe account@foxgroup.co.za   082 772 5003 x X     

511 Frans Lubbe frans@jonway.co.za     x X     

512 James  Ludick       x X     

513 Nicolien  Ludick Nicolien777@gmail.com     x X     

514 Thomas Ludick buddyludik@gmail.com / cosmospainting@gmail.com     x X     

515 Thomas Jr. Ludik tommieludik@gmail.com     x X     

516 Valerie Ludik       x X     

517 K Ludike     083 448 0645 x X     

518 Penny Ludoff pennylu@mweb.co.za/pennylu@mweb.co.za 

  0823308128 x X X   

519 PA  Ludorf       x X     

520 AE Luke       x X     

 M 

521 Jacky Mabuza molebohengie@gmail.com     x     Undeliverable via mailchimp. 
Rensend on 01/02/2019, 
Delivery failed.  

522 Frank Madjarevic frank.m@absamail.co.za     x X     

523 Alex Madonsela alex.madonsela@gmail.com     x X     

524 Phiri Rosinah Magugudi       x X     

525 Maria Maile       x X     

526 Oupa  Makhoba  slowenton@gmail.com     x X     

527 Kokkie & 
Dulcie 

Makoka mokokas@gmail.com     x X     

mailto:mariette@pea.org.za
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528 Carl & Sue Malcolness carl@nkunzipharma.co.za 

    x X     

529 Herman Carl 
& Sue 

Malcomess susan@utlfs.co.za     x X     

530 Annalie Malherbe annaliem568@gmail.com     x X     

531 Peet Malherbe       x X     

532 Nthebe Malinga       x X     

533 Nthabiseng Mamabolo       x X     

534 Andrew Manchishi manchisha1@gmail.com 

  073 337 4009 x X     

535 Reggie Manye manyer@capegate.co.za     x X X   

536 Des Marais manesolution@telkomsa.net     x X     

537 Maile  Maria       x X     

538 Mokhaneli Marumo manakomarumo@yahoo.com 

    x X     

539 Allison Maseko masekoalison1@gmail.com     x X     

540 Ronnie Matham       x X     

541 Tabello Matloga tebellomatloga@gmail.com'     x X     

542 Lydia Matsaneng       x X     

543 Eva Evelyn Matshaneng       x X     

544 Tshidi Lydia Matshaneng       x X     

545 Chance Mavalo       x X     

546 Abel & 
Marjorie 

Mawela marjorie@themolo.co.za     x X     

547 Rashaad Mayet stg2980g@gmail.com   072 125 8058 x     Undeliverable via mailchimp. 
Rensend on 01/02/2019, 
Delivery failed.  

548 Ronnie Maytham r.maytham@zandj.co.za   084 681 2533 x X X   

549 Mohamad Mayzi       x X     

550 Patrick  Mazibuko patmazibuko@yahoo.co.uk     x X     

551 Dennis Mcbeath info@alpinedevelopments.co.za     x X     

552 T McBeath       x X     

553 T. McBeath       x X     

554 Alistair  McDonald       x X     

555 Ian Ross & 
Sylvia 

McDonald sylvia.mcdonald59@gmail.com   082 588 5453 x X     

556 Margaret McDonald       x X     

557 Adri  Meintjes a3carstens@yahoo.com   083 379 8286 x X     

558 Angs Meintjes angeliquebreytenbach@yahoo.com   076 685 4547 x X     

559 Ben Meintjes ben.meintjes@gmail.com   074 120 0088 x X     

560 E. Meintjes ben.meintjes@gmail.com   074 120 0088 x X     

561 Ruan Meintjes elizabeth.meintjes@hpe.com   082 416 4267 x     Undeliverable via Mailchimp. 
Resend on 01/02/2019.  

562 E & Peter Mendonidis peter@vut.ac.za     x X     

563 Henriette Mercer henriette.mercer@gfe-mir.co.za     x X     

564 Mike & 
Elaine 

Mesloe mesloe@vodamail.co.za     x     Undeliverable via mailchimp. 
Rensend on 01/02/2019, 
Delivery failed.  

565 Dencia Maria Meti dengammeti66@gmail.com   074 380 9099 x X     

mailto:carl@nkunzipharma.co.za
mailto:manchisha1@gmail.com
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566 Cornelius 
Petrus 

Meyer       x X     

567 Elru Meyer parktown@on-demand.co.za     x X     

568 Kgomotso Mile kgomotsomile@yahoo.com     x X     

569 Charmaine & 
Ricky 

Mileham charmaine.mileham@riotinto.com       X   Undeliverable via mailchimp.  
Resend on the 01/02/2019. 
Email adress does not exist. 

570 Rene Minaar rminnaar@sars.gov.za     x X     

571 Mario Miuller mjhmuller21@yahoo.com   082 925 5494 x X     

572 David Mkwanazi dr.ddmkwanazi@gmail.com     x X     

573 Mgalefa Moah mgalefamoah@gmail.com     x     Undeliverable via mailchimp. 
Rensend on 01/02/2019, 
Delivery failed.  

574 Mohadi Moahi        x X     

575 Mojalefa  Moahi        x X     

576 Veronica & A Mocke     084 804 8864 x X     

577 Yunus & 
Naseem 

Modan nmodan90@gmail.com     x X     

578 Petrus & 
Nozuko 

Mofokeng philnasmith@iafrica.com     x X     

579 M  Mokka       x X     

580 Shimi Mokoka       x X     

581 Thembi Mokwena     071 717 3324 x X     

582 Tshwanelo Molefi tshwanelomac@gmail.com     x X     

583 Paisley & 
Judy 

Monke paisleymonkhej@gmail.com     x X     

584 Brian Dennis Moodie wendybird.xox@gmail.com     x X     

585 Wendy Lee  Moodie       x X     

586 Ilse Moore       x X     

587 Sean James Moore       x X     

588 Steve & 
Tanya 

Moorley tanyamoorley@tiscali.co.za     x X     

589 Zane Moosa moosazane@telkom.net     x X     

590 CVD  Morawe       x X     

591 Landi Morten       x X     

592 Thys Morten       x X     

593 Tylon Mostert     072 302 3899 x X     

594 MK & 
Rayhana 

Mota africahairproducts@gmail.com 

  076 395 8111 x X     

595 Saaod Mota      072 531 7881 x X     

596 Elias Motase       x X     

597 M.M Motaung       x X     

598 Tiisetso 
Petunia 

Motloung tiisetso.motloung1962@gmail.com     x X     

599 Victor Motsa victor.motsa@gmail.com     x X     

600 Tsidi Mphahlele Tsidit@denelsaab.co.za     x X   Undeliverable via mailchimp.  
Resend on the 01/02/2019. 
Email adress does not exist. 

601 Teddy Msimanga boitumelo.msimanga@yahoo.com     x X     

602 Teboho Mtetwa     064 909 7848 x X     

mailto:africahairproducts@gmail.com
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603 Mpume & 
Cenza 

Mthembu mpumemthembu@gmail.com     x X     

604 Mario Muller mjhmuller21@yahoo.com     x X     

605 Manzo Muller       x X     

606 Marietjiie Muller       x X     

607 Retseh Muller retschmuller2010@gmail.com   082 770 4649 x     Undeliverable via mailchimp. 
Rensend on 01/02/2019, 
Delivery failed.  

608 Chance Mvalo     064 341 3204 x X     

609 Paul Myburgh manbeki@telkomsa.net     x X X   

 N 

610 Kobus Nagel     076 900 1356 x X     

611 Scotty Naidoo RSNaidoo@edcon.co.za     x     Undeliverable via mailchimp.  
Resend on the 01/02/2019. 
Email adress does not exist. 

612 Hannelie Nassif     072 259 7721 x X     

613 M.M Naude       x X     

614 Des & Henna Naude  hennanaude01@gmail.com     x X     

615 Memory  Ndaba     083 433 8516 x X     

616 Willem & 
Martie 

Neethling wilneethling@webmail.co.za     x X X   

617 Annatia  Nel       x X     

618 Danie & 
Katryn 

Nel katryn@totalcaresa.co.za 

    x X X   

  Danie & 
Katryn 

Nel dfsnel@gmail.com /  

    x X     

619 Izak Nel nel.izak@gmail.com   082 720 6865 x X X   

620 Johnathan & 
Annietjie 

Nel johnathanlouisnel@gmail.com     x X     

621 G. Nel       x X     

622 GM Nel       x X     

623 Martienus & 
Sonja 

Nel mjnel@webmail.co.za     x     Undeliverable via mailchimp. 
Rensend on 01/02/2019, 
Delivery failed.  

624 Hennie Nel jhnel.mail@gmail.com     x X     

625 L.  Nel       x X     

626 Marius Nel MNel@wesbank.co.za     x     Undeliverable via mailchimp. 
Rensend on 01/02/2019, 
Delivery failed.  

627 Mary Nel       x X     

628 T. Nel       x X     

629 Kenneth & 
Tebogo 

Netshandama tebogo.moreosele@gmail.com     x X     

630 Harold  Nienaber harold.nienaber@icloud.com     x X     

631 Louise  Nienaber       x X     

632 Andre  Nigrini       x X     

633 Natanang Nke nke.natanang@mailbox.co.za     x     Undeliverable via mailchimp. 
Rensend on 01/02/2019, 
Delivery failed.  

634 Lulu Nkuna lnkuna@hotmail.com     x X     

mailto:katryn@totalcaresa.co.za
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635 Johnny & 
Betty 

Nortjie Johnnyn@Netactive.Co.Za     x X     

636 Thato  Ntoula       x X     

637 Paul Nyoni paul@sowetodigitalcopiers.co.za     x X X   

 O 

638 Johnny & 
Rene 

Oberholtzer johnnyoberholzer@yahoo.com     x X     

639 H.T. Oberholzer     072 026 9822 x X     

640 Karin Oberholzer hubbycats39@gmail.com   082 690 9165 x     Undeliverable via mailchimp. 
Rensend on 01/02/2019, 
Delivery failed.  

  Michael Oberholzer michael.oberholzer@telkomsa.net 

  829346068 x X     

641 Christo Olivier wab-fab@outlook.com     x X     

642 Gerhardt & 
Jendelene 

Oosthuizen jendelene@yahoo.com     x X     

643 Hans & 
Freida 

Oosthuizen starlec@netactive.co.za     x X     

644 S.J  Oosthuizen oosthuizensj1@gmail.com     x X     

645 Theuns Oosthuizen toosthuizen.futuregroup@gmail.com     x X X   

646 Koos Opperman koos.opperman@yahoo.com     x X     

647 Hentrik & 
Amanda 

Otto     083 397 1856 x X     

 P 

648 Giles Palmer gilesp@ngkntk.co.za     x X     

649 Ephraim Patel ebrahim.patel@tsogosun.com     x X     

650 Thea  Pearson pearsonthea1@gmail.com     x X     

651 Benjamin Pefur benjamin.pefur1990@gmail.com / benjaminpefir@gmail.com     x X     

652 Hennie Pelser hpelser@hatch.co.za     x X     

653 Lynnette Pepler lynne@kedu.co.za   082 665 3622 x X     

654 Sandra & 
Graham 

Perkins SandraP@oriongroup.co.za / graham.perkins@righttocare.org     x X     

655 David 
Dames  

Perryer daveperryer@mweb.co.za     x X     

656 Henderietta Petzer       x X     

657 P.J  Petzer       x X     

  Jason Peter jasoncpeter@gmail.com Pont du Vaal   x X     

658 Magriet Peyper     083 683 8228 x X     

659 Casper 
Fouche 

Peyper     073 171 6577 x X     

660 Kevin Peyper kevin@gradercompaction.co.za 

    x X     

661 M.J  Peyper       x X     

662 Piet Peyper piet@traxun.co.za     x X     

663 AJ Peyper peyperm@mweb.co.za     x     Undeliverable via mailchimp. 
Rensend on 01/02/2019, 
Delivery failed.  

664 Dries Peyper kevin@buzztrading28.co.za     x X     

665 Clifton & 
Elma 

Piek cliftonpiek@mweb.co.za     x X     

666 Jackie Piek piek.jackie@gmail.com     x X     

mailto:michael.oberholzer@telkomsa.net
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667 Jacobus Piek jacop@gmail.com   060 737 2821 x     Undeliverable via mailchimp. 
Rensend on 01/02/2019, 
Delivery failed.  

668 Jolene Piek     084 220 4105 x X     

669 Coenie Piek coenie.piek@gmail.com 

  0610870 1087 x X     

670 Tommy Piek     062 240 3591 x X     

671 Ina Piek piek.ina@gmail.com   084 20 4105 x X     

672 Pierre Pienaar info@pve.co.za     x X     

673 Andre Pienaar Andre@jendre.co.za 

  083 419 7225 x X     

674 Johannes Pienaar     060 739 4780 x X     

675 Isobel Pienaar salomiepienaar@hotmail.com     x X     

676 Nico Pienaar nico.pienaar@hotmail.co.za     x X     

677 Salomie Pienaar salomiepienaar@hotmail.com     x X     

678 Annette Pieterse     078 252 6344 x X     

679 Sagren Pillay sagrenpillay@flysaa.com     x X X   

680 Alexandra 
Mary 

Plakas alexandramaryplakas@gmail.com     x X     

681 George  Plakas gplakas@global.co.za     x X X   

682 Hermanus Pool     081 333 0230 x X     

683 Seipati  Posholi       x X     

684 Mike & Joey Pote mike.pote@absamail.co.za     x X     

685 Debbie & 
Pottie 

Potgieter Debbie.Potgieter@transnet.net / geoffcaplin@gdc-
consulting.co.za / debbie.cilliers@hotmail.com 

    x X     

686 Fredirik  Potgieter       x X     

687 Leon Potgieter leonrsr@gmail.com   072 379 9368 x X     

688 Leonie  Potgieter       x X     

689 Hansie & 
Hermien 

Pretorius hpretorius@sars.gov.za     x X X   

690 Armand Pretorius armandpretorius99@gmail.com   084 301 6921 x X     

691 Johan & Alet Pretorius johanp@midwaygp.co.za / midwaygp@yahoo.com     x X     

692 Minette Pretorius minettepretorius77@gmail.com   076 548 1282 x X     

693 Roelf  Pretorius roelof.pretorius@vox.co.za   083 631 4736 x X     

694 Ruan Pretorius       x X     

695 Janine Pretorius lmvs3@telkomsa.net   062 725 0919 x X X   

696 Juan Pretorius juan@snapperdisplay.co.za     x X     

697 Tina Pretorius tina.pretorius@vox.co.za     x X     

698 Sue & 
Hannes 

Pretorius & 
Senekal 

ssenekal7@gmail.com     x X     

699 Sam Preuss alfroberts1074@hotmail.co.uk     x X     

700 Dave Prinsloo davep@sumauto.co.za     x X     

701 Tjaart Junior Prinsloo tpprinsloo@mweb.co.za 

    x X     

702 Lezel & 
Tjaart 

Prinsloo lezel@mailzone.co.za / lezelp@mweb.co.za     x X     

703 Martie  Prinsloo martie.prinsloo@telkomsa.net     x X     

704 Natascha Prinsloo nprinsloo@sars.gov.za   082 947 5867 x X     

705 Steven & 
Theresa  

Punzul spunzul@gmail.com / tpunzul26@gmail.com     x X     

mailto:coenie.piek@gmail.com
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 Q 

706 Adnan Qutob adnan@m-i-t.co.za     x X     

R 

707 PH Rabe       x X     

708 Henk Rabe rabehenk@live.com     x X     

709 Tarryn Rae tarrynrae@gmail.com   071 460 5650 x X     

710 Ezekiel Ralebona cbakkerus@mweb.co.za     x     Undeliverable via mailchimp. 
Rensend on 01/02/2019, 
Delivery failed.  

711 Adriaan Rall       x X     

712 Adriaan (Jnr) Rall       x X     

713 Lynette Rall rall@vodamail.co.za     x X X   

714 Madelien Rall       x X     

715 Thabo 
(Benny) 

Ramasedi thabo.ramasedi@gmail.com     x X     

716 Walter Raubenheimer     085 655 6507 x X     

717 D Rautenbach     072 776 6831 x X     

718 Paula Reed reedprint@worldonline.co.za   083 292 5413 x X     

719 Roger & 
Dinkie 

Reeve roger@laserdie.co.za     x X     

720 Donovan  Reeve  dreeve@prooptima.co.za     x X     

721 Maureen Reeves dinky@laserpac.co.za     x X     

722 Mayne Reginald manyer@capegate.co.za     x X     

723 L.  Renny       x X     

724 M & F Ribeiro mdf@24.com     x X     

725 Manual & 
Celia 

Ribiero mdf@24.com     x X     

726 Craig Richardson cmrich@mweb.co.za/craigrichardson100@gmail.com  

Yahiti Estates 836753358 x X     

727 Japie Richter richcom@netactive.co.za     x X     

728 Deon Rigney deon.rigney@gauteng.gov.za   082 746 1855 x X     

729 Robbie Roberts robbie@fixeng.co.za       X   Undeliverable via Mailchimp. 
Resend on 01/02/2019.  
Recipient not found.  

730 Gail  Roberts boroberts@absamail.co.za     x X     

731 Kim & Kevin Robertson kim8robertson@icloud.com     x X     

732 Neal Robertson neal@carlinsa.co.za     x X X   

733 Arenell & 
Bruce 

Robinson arenellr@gmail.com     x X     

734 Anne Rodger gardenpath@telkomsa.net     x X     

735 Marne & 
Tiaan 

Roesch tiaan@cagifts.co.za / marneroesch@gmail.com     x X     

736 Charles Roets charles.roets@bcx.co.za   079 642 5777 x X     

737 Hennie & 
Karen 

Roets hroets@pnp.co.za     x X X   

738 Liz Roets (Blignaut) lizblignaut1@gmail.com   066 099 2489 x X     

739 Graham Rogers        x X     

740 Muhamed & 
Tauhera 

Rojan sabiq@telkomsa.net     x X     

mailto:cmrich@mweb.co.za/craigrichardson100@gmail.com
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741 Ilse Romeria       x X     

742 Michelle Rossouw 0795123011@vodamail.co.za     x X     

743 Michelle 
Andre 

Rousseau       x X     

744 Melanie & 
Johann 

Rudman melanierudman@yahoo.com / johannrudman@mweb.co.za     x X     

745 Gerhard  Ryksen lynette@cbsbloem.co.za   081 490 2446 x X X   

S 
746 Gert & Dawn Scheepers dawn.schepers@gmail.com   00762594850 x X     

747 N Scheepers gert.scheepers@gmail.com 

    x X     

748 Sasha-Lee Scheepers       x X     

  C Scheepers               

749 Gerrit Schepers       x X     

750 Hendrik Schmidt       x X     

1148 Robert Schimpers goosebay@vldc.co.za 

  073 793 2781 x X     

  Jackie Schimpers goosebay@vldc.co.za 

            

751 Esme & Paul Schoeman esme42020@gmail.com / paul42020@gmail.com     x X     

752 Jacobus Schoeman       x X     

753 Kotie & Koos Schoeman schoemankotie@gmail.com     x X     

754 Jurie Schoeman jurieschoeman247@gmail.com     x X     

755 Annalise Scholtz annalise.scholtz@gmail.com     x X     

756 Carl Scholtz carl.scholtz@acenet.co.za  
carl.scholtz24@gmail.com 
carl.scholtz@natref.com 

    x X X   

757 Janha Scholtz Janha.scholtz@gmail.com     x X     

758 Carla - Mari Scholtz carlamari.scholtz@gmail.com     x X     

759 Luchaan Schreiner monique.schreiner@sanbs.org.za / 

  071 107 4252 x X X   

  Luchaan Schreiner  luchaanschreiner@gmail.com   72 107 4252 x X X   

760 Johan & 
Catharina 

Schutte ja.schutte@telkomsa.net     x X     

761 Chris Schutte chris.schutte@gmail.com     x X     

762 Poppie Schutte poppie.schutte@gmail.com     x X     

763 Tar  Scoombee     082 447 7358 x X     

764 Neil  Scorer       x X     

765 Richard & 
Deborah 

Scott rascott@iafrica.com     x X     

766 Bernard & 
Bianca 

Seaman     062 641 9967 x X     

767 Thabo Sebolai mabelethabo@yahoo.com     x X     

768 Pearl Sebolao loveydoh@gmail.com     x X     

769 Gisela Seidel gisela@vered.co.za 
gisele@dynafogafrica.co.za 

  079 878 3588 x X     

770 Lerato  Sekete       x X     

771 Robert Selenati rgselenati@vodamail.co.za  

    x X X   

772 Harry Sello selloharry@gmail.com     x X     

773 Arthor  Sengelms       x X     

mailto:gert.scheepers@gmail.com
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774 Arthur Sengens mwarthurseng@mweb.co.za     x     Undeliverable via mailchimp. 
Rensend on 01/02/2019, 
Delivery failed.  

775 Raadil Shaik raadilshaik@gmiail.com   083 679 4381 x X     

776 Allistair Sharp       x X     

777 David   Shelton       x X     

778 Burton Shinners drbshinners@yahoo.com     x X     

779 Hilary Sibanda mphumuzisibanda@gmail.com     x X     

780 Nico  Sibyloane       x X     

781 Barend Simon barend.simon@gmail.com   082 881 3151 x X     

782 Madelein Simon     079 823 7770 x X     

783 Matthew Simon     074 743 0356 x X     

784 Jhonny Simon     074 021 1144 x X     

785 Gail Simpson       x X     

786 John Simpson john.k@lantic.net     x X     

787 Noni Sithole nhlla@live.co.za     x X     

788 Magrieta Skellern magrieta.skellern@gmail.com   076 971 2280 x X     

789 Bulewa Skepu bulelewa.Skepu@eskom.co.za     x     Undeliverable via mailchimp. 
Rensend on 01/02/2019, 
Delivery failed.  

790 S.A Slabbert siggero@gmail.com     x X     

791 Anna Marie 
& Stefan 

Slavon annemariemeyer@gmail.com   072 805 5621 x X     

792 Stefan Slavon annemariemeyer@gmail.com     x X     

793 Juan Smal juansmal@gmail.com     x X     

794 EJ  Smit       x X     

795 Paul & Ansie Smit paul.smith@sasol.com     x     Undeliverable via mailchimp.  
Resend on the 01/02/2019. 
Email adress does not exist. 

796 Vallerie & 
Jaco 

Smit vallerie.smit@vodamail.co.za     x X     

797 Vallerie  Smit vallerie.smit@vodamail.co.za     x X     

798 Wynand Smit wynandsmit428@gmail.com     x X     

799 Jaco Smit ejsmit@vodamail.co.za 

    x X     

800 Martin Smit martindaniesmit@gmail.com   072 869 7912 x X     

801 Jan Smit jsmit@jbhcityparks.com   083 263 6918 x X     

802 Feb Smit janruach@gmail.com 

    x X X   

803 Ashley Noble Smith ashley.noble.smith@gmail.com     x X     

804 Erich Smith erichxsmith@gmail.com     x X     

805 Marinda & 
Phillip 

Smith marindansmith@gmail.com     x X     

806 Jean Smith       x X     

807 Le Jeandro Smith       x X     

808 Lee  Smith       x X     

809 Morten Smith       x X     

810 Thys Smith thyssmith43@gmail.com     x X     

811 Thys Smith       x X     

812 Yolanda Smith       x X     

813 Pieter Smith PieterSmith10@gmail.com     x X     
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814 HS Snyman       x X     

815 JPL Snyman       x X     

816 Koos Snyman koos.snyman@jacusta.co.za     x X X   

817 Annette Sonntag       x X     

818 Riaan Sonntag sonntagr@capegate.co.za 

    x X     

819 Riaan & 
Sandy 

Sonntag / van 
der Berg 

vdbergs@capegate.co.za     x X     

820 Egon Soontiens  soontiens.egon@gmail.com   072 343 6972 x X     

821 Erwin Soontiens      061 331 8829 x X     

822 H.E.W.M. Soontiens      083 719 3261 x X     

823 Lizette Soontiens      079 216 3759 x X     

824 Wim Soontiens        x X     

825 A. Souris       x X     

826 Costa Souris costas@gessholdings.com 

    x X     

827 Costas Souris       x X     

828 Theo  Souris theo@thelab.shoes     x X X   

829 AJ  Spamers     076 568 3779 x X     

830 Joey  Spamers     082 769 5502 x X     

831 Craig Sparks womble.sparks@gmail.com     x X     

832 Damon & 
Dawid 

Speier david@massel.co.za   079 529 5326 x X X   

833 J Stander j/stander@zandj.co.za     x X     

834 Hanlie Stander  HanlieS@jse.co.za     x X X   

835 Verner Stander        x X     

836 E Steffens       x X     

837 P  Steffens       x X     

838 Ashley & Iola Stephens astec@westnet.com.au     x X     

839 Dianne & 
Geoff 

Stevens edstevens@telkomsa.net   0829008406 x X X   

840 Godfrey  Stevens       x X     

841 Anri Steyn dewaldtsteyn1@gmail.com 

  082 332 4768 x X     

842 Chantel  Steyn     082 902 6424 x X     

843 Charlet  Steyn campriverlake@webmail.co.za   062 526 8151 x X     

844 Cornelius 
Johannes 

Steyn campriverlake@webmail.co.za   076 290 7473 x X     

845 Leonie  Steyn wnw.leoniesteyn@gmail.com   082 696 7598 x     Undeliverable via mailchimp. 
Rensend on 01/02/2019, 
Delivery failed.  

846 Martin Steyn martin.steyn@arcelormittal.com 

    x X     

847 Milla Steyn       x X     

848 Willem Steyn       x X     

849 Fanie Steyn steynsj@intekom.co.za     x X     

850 Phillip Stoltz phillip@nvdsa.co.za     x X     

851 Charmaine & 
Hennie 

Storm  charmaine.k@vodamail.co.za   073 202 8892 x X     

852 Elsa & 
Hennie (Sr) 

Storm  hstorm@vodamail.co.za   079 501 0955 x X     

853 Leon Strava straval@netactive.co.za     x X     

854 A Streicher       x X     

mailto:sonntagr@capegate.co.za
mailto:costas@gessholdings.com
mailto:dewaldtsteyn1@gmail.com
mailto:martin.steyn@arcelormittal.com
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855 Abrie Struwig info@vaalriverprop.co.za   0834587778 x X     

856 Corne Struwig accounts@tphoa.co.za     x X     

857 Kathryn Struwig     0834571430 x X     

858 Kathy Struwig       x X     

859 Tienie Struwig tienie_struwig@vodamail.co.za     x X     

860 Martinus 
Wilhelmus  

Struwig martin.vaaloewer@vodamail.co.za 
martin@vaalower.co.za 

    x X     

861 Wilma Struwig fuellogics@gmail.com     x X     

864 Brahm Strydom b.l.strydom@gmail.com 

  0663496814 x     Undeliverable via mailchimp. 
Rensend on 01/02/2019, 
Delivery failed.  

865 Emmarentia Strydom     082 776 9595 x X     

866 Jozua 
Francois 

Strydom     082 443 3895 x X     

  Johannes 
Rudolph 

Strydom       x X     

867 Peter Stuttard phstuttard@gmail.com   083 261 6661 x X X   

868 Veronica Stuttard ronishuttard2@gmail.com   072 351 7283 x     Undeliverable via mailchimp. 
Rensend on 01/02/2019, 
Delivery failed.  

869 Delene Supra delenesupra.ds@gmail.com     x X     

870 Louis Supra louiss@carrus.co.za           Undeliverable via Mailchimp. 
Resend on 01/02/2019. Recipient not found.  

871 Sonja & 
Steven 

Supra sonjasuprass@gmail.com / stevensupra01@gmail.com     x X     

872 Caroline Surett     083 304 2836 x X     

873 Neil  Surett     082 657 3472 x X     

874 A. Swanepoel       x X     

875   Swanepoel jodel@axxess.co.za     x X     

876 P Swanepoel       x X     

877 R. Swanepoel       x X     

878 Sophia Swanepoel flinkdinkswanepoel@gmail.com   076 656 6715 x X     

879 Johanna F Swart       x X     

880 Joey Swart joeyswart049@gmail.com     x X     

881 Andre Swartz       x X     

882 Andrew Swartz aswartz@vodamail.co.za   082 596 0915 x X     

884 Caroline Syrett       x X     

885 Neil  Syrett       x X     

T 
886 JC Tait       x X     

887 Jan Taljaard jan@impisisafaris.com     x X     

888 Mammuso Tau Sesengtau@outlook.com     x X     

889 Gerdileen Taylor gerdileenT@sizwentsaluba.co.za     x X     

890 Alex Teixiera alex@slagroup.co.za     x X     

891 Lynne Temlett heavenonvaal@telkomsa.net 

    x X X   

892 Lynette Temlett angelslight@telkomsa.net     x X     

893 Hugh William  Temlett goosebay@mweb.co.za 

Leafy Glade Props 4 
(Pty) Ltd 

  x X     

mailto:b.l.strydom@gmail.com
mailto:heavenonvaal@telkomsa.net
mailto:goosebay@mweb.co.za
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Zeekoefontein Family 
Trust 

894 Daleen Temlett  temlettde@gmail.com 

    x X     

895 Elise  Tempelhoff eliset@24.com 

    x X     

896 Marita Terblanche Marita.Terblanche@gijima.com     x     Undeliverable via mailchimp.  
Resend on the 01/02/2019. 
Email adress does not exist. 

  Johanna 
Getruida 

Terblanche   Noord Vrystaat Graan 
and Vee (Pty) Ltd 

'083 652 5555 x X     

  CJ Terblanche     083 652 5555 x X     

897 Sean Teubes seant@rgbc.co.za     x X     

898 DJ Teubes seant@rgbc.co.za     x X     

899 Lerato & 
Mathinkane 

Thebe oumadie123@gmail.com     x X     

900 Russel Theron russell.theron@seeff.com     x X     

901 Paul Theron rotsdrif@gmail.com     x X     

902 Johan  Theron soundpatch@me.com     x X     

903 Anna Thlape annahtlhape@gmail.com     x X     

904 Raymond 
Christopher 

Thomas       x X     

905 Vernon Thomas vernont.wes@gmail.com     x X     

906 Mark Thornhill mark-thornhill2001@yahoo.com   082 493 8879 x     Undeliverable via mailchimp. 
Rensend on 01/02/2019, 
Delivery failed.  

907 Shiela Thornhill campriverlake@webmail.co.za   082 969 7134 x X     

908 Ofentse M  Tiro ofentse.tiro@sasol.com 

    x X X   

909 Reotshepile Tlaphane reotshepile@bafokeng.com     x X x   

910 Reotshepile Tlhapane       x X     

911 Peter Tolmay piettolmay@outlook.com     x X     

912 Stefan Tolmay stefan@ngrsa.co.za   084 5833 6718 x X X   

913 Johannes 
Pieter  

Trollip     083 228 0019 x X     

914 Gawie Trollip gawietrollip0@gmail.com 

  072 292 4868 x X     

915 David Tugela david.tugela@gmail.com     x X     

916 Monique Tugela tugela.michelle@gmail.com     x X     

917 Mateya Tumi tumi@lushalwethu.co.za     x X     

V 
918 Heide van Aarde       x X     

919 Matilda van Aswegen tillatakeaways@gmail.com   071 362 4886 x X     

920 Roelf & 
Elsabe 

Van Aswegen elsabe@suiderkruis.com     x X     

  Jonathan  van Aswegen jonathanva@gmail.com   082 554 9030 x X     

921 Wesley Van Bentum reedprint@worldonline.co.za  

  071 238 4905 x X     

922 Karen  van Biljon       x X     

923 Marlyn Van Blerck vvplanthire@gmail.com     x X     

924 M Van Blerk mvanblerk@wifidirect.co.za     x X     

mailto:temlettde@gmail.com
mailto:eliset@24.com
mailto:ofentse.tiro@sasol.com
mailto:gawietrollip0@gmail.com
mailto:reedprint@worldonline.co.za
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925 Nicolette & 
Warren 

Van Buuren stonewall@telkomsa.net     x X     

926 Bianca Van 
Coppenhagen 

biancavancoppenhagen1@gmail.com     x X     

927 J. van den Berg johan59.griessel@gmail.com   083 501 8722 x X     

928 JC (Jan) van den Berg     082 672 0952 x X     

929 P  van den Berg       x X     

930 R. van den Berg johan59.griessel@gmail.com   083 501 8722 x X     

931 Sandy van den Berg       x X     

932 Corne Van den Dool cprmevvd4@gmail.com   061 442 1029 x     Undeliverable via mailchimp. 
Rensend on 01/02/2019, 
Delivery failed.  

939 Riaan Van der Berg vdbergs@capegate.co.za     x X     

934 Marnus Van der Linde     072 393 0543 x X     

935 LC  van der Linde       x X     

936 Aloma Van der Merwe alomavandermerwe7@gmail.com / alomavdm@gmail.com   072 584 5069 x X     

937 Braam Van der Merwe       x X     

938 Corrie Van der Merwe corrievm@mweb.co.za     x     Undeliverable via mailchimp. 
Rensend on 01/02/2019, 
Delivery failed.  

939 Carol Van der Merwe       x X     

940 Craig Van der Merwe Craig.VanDerMerwe@fqml.com     x X     

941 Chaney Van der Merwe chaneyvdm1@gmail.com     x X     

942 Danie Van der Merwe danivan@absamail.co.za     x X     

943 Danie  Van der Merwe       x X     

944 Francois Van der Merwe frans@vandermerwe@telkomsa.net     x X   frans@vandermenrwe@telkomsa.net does 
not exisist. Used 
Frans.vandermerwe@telkomsa.net 

945 G.C. Van der Merwe     082 817 7251 x X     

946 I  Van der Merwe       x X     

947 M.M. Van der Merwe potchrub@iafrica.com   083 357 2290 x X X   

948 Jacques Van der Merwe       x X     

949 Jan Van der Merwe     079 533 3032 x X     

950 JG  Van der Merwe     071 497 1920 x X     

951 Jacobus 
Frans 

Van der Merwe     082 817 7259 x X     

952 Olga Van der Merwe       x X     

953 Thys van der Mescht     076 225 8598 x X     

954 Eddie Van der Riet epvanderriet@gmail.com     x X X   

955 JD van der Riet hansitabo@gmail.com     x     Undeliverable via mailchimp. 
Rensend on 01/02/2019, 
Delivery failed.  

956 Monique van der Skhuff     076 304 1852 x X     

957 Ernst van der Toorn ernstvdt56@gmail.com   083 333 8340 x X     

958 Frans Van der Walt gerdaryn@mweb.co.za     x X     

959 Henie Van der Walt HennieSA@mweb.co.za     x     Undeliverable via mailchimp. 
Rensend on 01/02/2019, 
Delivery failed.  
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960 June Van der Walt       x X     

961 Johan van der Walt johan.vanderwalt2@tronox.com     x X     

962 Leon van der Walt leon@Kpmg.Com     x X     

963 Willem van der Walt willem.vanderwalt@gmail.com   083 714 1507 x X     

964 AJ  van der Walt       x X     

965 Maud van der Walt     083 612 0257 x X     

966 Sylvia van der Walt       x X     

967 Heinrich van der Watt heinrich@r-aa.co.za   084 588 1568 x X     

968 Eleanor van der 
Westhuizen 

      x X     

969 Hennie & 
Trix 

van der 
Westhuizen 

hp.vanderwesthuizen@gmail.com     x X     

970 Nadjezchda 
& Jacques 

Van der 
Westhuizen 

jm.engelbrecht83@gmail.com     x X     

971 Hennie  Van der 
Westhuizen 

mwvdwest@mweb.co.za     x X     

972 Petro Van der 
Westhuizen 

petro.vanderwesthuizen@sasol.com     x X X   

973 Gertina Van der 
Westhuizen 

    074 940 6621 x X     

974 Anton van Deventer antonvd7@gmail.com   079 089 9240 x X     

975 Juuhan van Deventer     072 2555 878 x X     

  JP van Deventer jpvandeventer@gmail.com     x X     

976 Lynet van Deventer lynetvd@gmail.com   084 333 6106 x X     

977 Maria van Driel       x X     

978 B.J.J van Dyk lianabennie@gmail.com   082 680 9766 x X     

979 Mariette & 
Pieter 

van Dyk pvanniek@absamail.co.za     x X     

980 Johan Van Eden chris@accware.co.za     x X     

981 Chris Van Eeden chris@accware.co.za     x X     

982 Gert & 
Catharina 

Van Eeden chris@accware.co.za     x X     

983 Riette  Van Heerden rvaheerden50@gmail.com   074 903 1518 x     Undeliverable via mailchimp. 
Rensend on 01/02/2019, 
Delivery failed.  

984 Johannes Van Heerden johannes.vanheerden@sasol.com     x X     

985 F van Heerden     084 651 8000 x X     

986 Izak van Heerden     074 455 7157 x X     

987 Izette van Heerden     064 798 6873 x X     

988 Wayne Van Heerden wayne@aandw.co.za     x X     

989 Maryna Van Heerden       x X     

  Trevor Van Heerden buzybodyz@telkomsa.net   0833712555 
0828569662 

x X     

990 Anna & 
Andries 

Van Jaarsveld diezzell@gmail.com     x X     

991 Cecile Letitia van 
Loggerenberg 

      x X     

992 Johann van 
Loggerenberg 

jvanloggerenberg@oldmutualpfa.com     x X X   
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993 Richard van 
Loggerenberg 

      x X     

994 Gert Van Niekerk logcabincomf@lantic.net   082 854 3042 x X     

995 Ian Van Niekerk ivanniekerk@mweb.co.za     x X     

996 Ilze  van Niekerk ilzevanniek@gmail.com   078 207 9898 x X     

997 Piet  Van Niekerk       x X     

998 Dirk  van Pletzen estiehenstock@gmail.com 

  082 723 7238 x X     

999 Estie van Pletzen     082 723 7238 x X     

1000 Robert van Reenen     083 635 7760 x X     

1001 Terrance van Reenen       x X     

1002 Jacques Van Rensburg jacques.van.rensburg@merck.com 

    x X     

1003 Michael van Rensburg       x X     

1004 Lindie Van Rensburg lindieoscar@gmail.com 

    x X     

  Mr. PJ Van Rensburg vanrensburghannie@yahoo.com   0737932781 x X     

  Mr. PC Van Rensburg ianvanrens@gmail.com 

  '083 504 9440 x X     

1005 Andrew van Rooyen     079 912 7127 x X     

1006 Lizette Van Rooyen info@vaaloewerriverprop.co.za     x X     

1007 P van Rooyen silentstrikerpeet@gmail.com     x X     

1008 Petro van Rooyen vanrooyenps@saps.gov.za   060 975 3918 x X     

1009 Roelef van Rooyen       x X     

1010 Sampie van Rooyen svr.hystrix@gmail.com 
svr@envmgp.com 
sampie@monswario.co.za 

  083 678 3032 
082 853 5192 

x X     

1012 Annette 
Mathilda 

Van Schalkwyk     076 751 9065 x X     

1013 Baron Van Schalkwyk       x X     

1014 Leon Van Schalkwyk ginde@telkomsa.net   082 559 7989 x X X   

1015 Leonie  Van Schalkwyk lmvs@telkomsa.net   082 758 2513 x X X   

1016 Lionel Van Schalkwyk lionel.vanschalkwyk@gmail.com   083 567 2822 x X     

1017 Ockert Van Schalwyk vsockert@vodamail.co.za     x     Undeliverable via mailchimp. 
Rensend on 01/02/2019, 
Delivery failed.  

1018 Gerald & 
Chanel 

Van Staden chanelvs@mweb.co.za     x X X   

1019 Chantelle Van Staden     081 241 2708 x X     

1020 Anna  van Straaten       x X     

1021 Harry & Mari Van Straaten harryvstraaten@gmail.com vanstraatenmari@gmail.com     x X     

1022 Juan Van Tonder juvanvan940@gmail.com 

  072 293 1900 x X     

1023 Juanita Van Tonder juanita@sambit.co.za   071 336 5826 x X X   

1024 Albertus  Van Tonder avt@absamail.co.za     x X     

1025 Amlo  van Vuuren       x X     

1026 A.M.M Van Vuuren     071 336 5827 x X     

1027 Freddy & 
Landi 

Van Vuuren wfyvanvuuren@gmail.com     x X     

mailto:estiehenstock@gmail.com
mailto:jacques.van.rensburg@merck.com
mailto:lindieoscar@gmail.com
mailto:ianvanrens@gmail.com
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1028 Jacobus van Vuuren     066 203 5473 x X     

1029 Jacomiena van Vuuren       x X     

1030 Peter van Vuuren peter@ellies.co.bw 

    x X     

1031 Johan van Vuuren Johan.vanvuuren@murrob.com     x X X   

1050 Johannes 
Petrus 

Van Vuuren       x X     

1051 Maryna van Vuuren       x X     

1052 Mr van Vuuren       x X     

1053 Mrs van Vuuren       x X     

1054 Nico van Vuuren     078 004 6311 x X     

1055 Paul van Vuuren       x X     

1056 Paul J van Vuuren jp@pbd.co.za 

  071 336 5827 x X X   

1057 Petrus van Vuuren     071 498 0095 x X     

1058 Johan  Van Vuuren info@mailamillion.co.za     x X     

1059 Renier Van Vuuren vanvuurenrenier71@gmail.com     x X     

1060 Jolandi Van Vuuren jolpieterse@gmail.com     x X     

1061 Yolandi van Vuuren       x X     

1062 Marie & Piet van Waveren alcobeton@yahoo.com   082 491 5707 x X     

1063 Al-Johndro van Wyk     060 603 6219 x X     

1064 Estelle Van Wyk       x X     

1065 Fred Van Wyk       x X     

1066 JC  van Wyk       x X     

1067 Willie van Wyk whvanwyk@yahoo.com     x X     

1068 Mark van Wyk info@vldc.co.za 
mark@vldc.co.za 
michael@vldc.co.za 

Winners Point 117 
Trading (Pty) Ltd 

083 449 3581 
'076 532 3937 

x X X   

1069 Rene Van Zwijndrecht renevanzwijndrecht@gmail.com     x X     

1070 Anton Van Zyl anton@smithcapital.co.za 

  082 458 6242 x X X   

1071 Charmaine  van Zyl     082 776 7519 x X     

1053 Elsabe van Zyl elsvzyl@gmail.com   083 306 8337 x X     

1054 Mias & 
Daleen 

Van Zyl dal1vanzyl@gmail.com     x X     

1055 Hennie van Zyl hvzpro@gmail.com   083 378 4834 x X     

1056 Teneal  van Zyl tenealvanzyl1234@gmail.com   082 388 0444 x X     

1057 Janette Van Zyl janettevanzyl32@gmail.com     x X     

1058 Ana Vasconcelos ana.vasconcelos57@gmail.com     x X     

1059 Hannes Venter hansvenf@yahoo.com.au     x X     

1060 Bren Venter       x X     

1061 Elsje & Tobie Venter sales@vtectrailers.co.za / elsjeventer@gmail.com     x X X   

1062 Erna Loiuse Venter       x X     

1063 JJ Venter martie.mjv@gmail.com   082 375 6109 x X     

1064 Martin Venter martin.venter@telkomsa.net     x X     

1065 Chris Venter venter_jc@mweb.co.za     x X     

1066 Erna Venter elven@telkomsa.net     x X     

1067 Willie Venter       x X     

1068 Nina Vermaak     061 481 7402 x X     

1069 Nolan Vernon nolan.vernon@live.co.za     x X     

mailto:peter@ellies.co.bw
mailto:jp@pbd.co.za
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1070 Nolan Vernon       x X     

1071 Alfred John Verster john.verster123@gmail.com     x X     

1072 Clive Versveld clive.versfeld@orafol.com   082 562 7575 x X     

1073 Clive Versveld       x X     

1074 Sharon Versveld     082 562 7575 x X     

1075 Francois  Viljoen     071 572 8628 x X     

1076 I. Viljoen dee@netdial.co.za     x X   Undeliverable via mailchimp. 
Rensend on 01/02/2019, 
Delivery failed.  

1077 Andre Visagie andre.visagie@absa.co.za     x X X   

1078 Werner Visagie wernervisagie1@gmail.com     x X     

1079 Mariette Visagie mariette@tas.co.za     x X X   

1080 Loezy-Marie Visser visseloezy21@gmail.com   076 892 4087 x     Undeliverable via mailchimp. 
Rensend on 01/02/2019, 
Delivery failed.  

1081 Dirkie Visser dv8p@gmail.com   083 675 8522 x     Undeliverable via mailchimp. 
Rensend on 01/02/2019, 
Delivery failed.  

1082 Jenny Vlok     083 308 2932 x X     

1083 Philip & 
Annie 

Voight carlien30@gmail.com     x X     

1084 AH Voigt       x X     

1085 Charmaine Volschenk     083 466 2410 x X     

1086 Lizel Volschenk volschenkws@mweb.co.za     x     Undeliverable via mailchimp. 
Rensend on 01/02/2019, 
Delivery failed.  

1087 Tina Von 
Wietersheim 

      x X     

1088 LD (Dot) Vorster d.vorster@vox.co.za   076 727 5636 x X     

1089 PL Vorster     076 727 5638 x X     

1091 Margareta Vosloo magriet.vosloo@gmail.com   082 339 0035 x X     

W  
1092 Riaan Wagenaar riaan@creatingmemories.co.za  

    x X     

  Michelle Warmback michelle.warmback@saiw.co.za     x X X   

1093 Fred Waite jackie1@telkomsa.net     x X X   

1094 Mark Wakeford mark@gbt.co.za 

    x X     

1095 Helen Wansbury helenwansbury@gmail.com     x X     

1096 Jason Ward jward162@gmail.com 

  078 946 1209 x X     

1097 Dudley Warne dudleyw@nedbank.co.za     x X   Undeliverable via mailchimp. 
Rensend on 01/02/2019, 
Delivery failed.  

1098 Ursula Wearing uwearing@gmail.com     x X     

1099 Tertius  Wehmeyer tertiusw@gmail.com Protect Vaal Eden 
Committee 

071 288 3742 x X     

1100 JGH Welthagen       x X     

1101 Elmar Wentzel colleen.wentzel@kentz.com     x X   Undeliverable via mailchimp. 
Rensend on 01/02/2019, 
Delivery failed.  

mailto:riaan@creatingmemories.co.za
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1102 Jan  Wepener jhnwepener@gmail.com 

    x X   Undeliverable via outlook. Retried.  

      wilmasewepener@yahoo.com             

1103 William Wepener willawepener@gmail.com 

    x X     

1104 Wilma Wepener       x X     

1105 Anton Wessels     060 883 4317 x X     

1106 Danie Wessels dwessels1224@gmail.com     x X   Undeliverable via outlook. Retried.  

1107 Lezelle Wessels     074 400 6478 x X     

1108 RJ Wessels       x X     

1109 SM Wessels       x X     

1110 Errol White erroljw@msn.com     x X X  Refer to comment above. 

1111 G  Widan       x X     

1112 T.V Wietersheim       x X     

1113 Anne & 
Dennis 

Wilson candyz@iafrica.com     x X     

1114 Andrew & 
Caitlin 

Wilson apwilson15@putlook.com     x X     

1115 S Wilson       x X     

1116 Bruce Withers bawithers@gmail.com   083 456 4025 x X     

1117 Katherine Withers ktwithers@gmail.com   083 696 3717 x X     

1118 Tarryn Withers     082 973 6199 x X     

1119 Veronica Withers nickiwithers@gmail.com   083 452 0474 x X     

1120 Louisa Wolmerans       x X     

Z 
1121 Tanya & 

Leonid 
Zager zager@webmail.co.za     x X     

COMPANIES 
1126     goosebay@mweb.co.za 

Goosebay Canyon 
Country Club (Pty) 
Limited 

  x X     

1130     odettek@boe.co.za Davel H/A Syfrets Trust   x X     

      carl@lifeadventures.co.za 

Coach Carl - Life 
Adventures  

  x X     

1133     lnkuna@hotmail.com Midnight Express   x X     

1134     admin@sapropertybargains.co.za 

Khusego Trading & 
Projects 

  x X   Undeliverable via outlook. Retried.  

1135     parysplumbing@telkomsa.net Parys Plumbing Shop   x X X   

1140     parys@acdworkshop.co.za Parys ACD Workshop   x X     

1144       Pure Source Minerals 
Mining Co (Pty) Ltd 

  x X     

 EMAIL ADDRESSES 
1154     ProtectVaalEden@gmail.com 

Protect Vaal Eden   x X     

1159     irimacd@gmail.com     x X     

1160     inkosi.med@gmail.com     x X     

1162     goggas@gmail.co.za     x     Undeliverable via mailchimp. 
Rensend on 01/02/2019, 
Delivery failed.  

1163     dinamicpc@yahoo.com 

    x X     

1165 Charne   charneg@telkomsa.net 

    x X     

mailto:jhnwepener@gmail.com
mailto:willawepener@gmail.com
mailto:goosebay@mweb.co.za
mailto:carl@lifeadventures.co.za
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1167     brain@lmbrett.com     x X   Undeliverable via outlook. Retried.  

1168     bernard.coins@gmail.com 

    x X     

1169     bmvaaladmin@telkomsa.net     x X     

1170     admindutoit@bulk.co.za 

    x X   Undeliverable via outlook. Retried.  

1171 Cheanne   vlieendevis@gmail.com     x X X   

1172 Karen   hubbycat39@gmail.com     x X     

1173 Andre   andrep@jendre.co.za 

    x X X   

1174 Aletta   financemidway@gmail.com     x X     

1175 Karen   karen@loveoflaser.co.za     x X     

1176 Nico   nicocasp@gmail.com     x X     

1177 Cecilia   reception@parsek.co.za     x X     

1178 Richard   creditors@parsek.co.za     x X X   

1179 Louise   louise.kenny78@gmail.com 

    x X     

1180 Annabella   annabella@forsterattorneys.co.za     x     Undeliverable via mailchimp. 
Rensend on 01/02/2019, 
Delivery failed.  

1181 Annika   annikavdw@yahoo.com     x X     

1182 Henk   henkwh@mweb.co.za     x X X   

1183 Maraai   maraai711@gmail.com     x     Undeliverable via mailchimp. 
Rensend on 01/02/2019, 
Delivery failed.  

1184 Hennie   hennie@paradigm-sa.co.za     x X     

1185 Chanetell   chantelllieb@gmail.com     x X     

1186 Johan   johan@prodnet.co.za 

    x X   Undeliverable via outlook. Retried.  

1187 Ansie   earthazurite@gmail.com     x X     

1188 Zelda   fishonfly@polka.co.za     x X     

1189 Andries   vanbovisvangoord@gmail.com 

    x X     

1190 Chris   chris@fnb.co.za     x     Undeliverable via mailchimp. 
Rensend on 01/02/2019, 
Delivery failed.  

1191 Cindy   cindys@att-tyres.co.za     x     Undeliverable via mailchimp.  
Resend on the 01/02/2019. 
Email adress does not exist. 

1192 Danie Kruger danie@tginfra.co.za     x X X   

1193 Bla   evn@vodamail.co.za     x X     

1194 Irma   irmab@uj.ac.za 

    x X     

1195 Louise   louise@woelwaters.co.za     x X     

1196 Dirchelle   dirchelle@live.co.za     x X     

1197 Ludwig   datadude101@gmail.com     x X     

1198 Lukas   baybreeze@vodamail.co.za     x X     

1199 Manie   3@gmail.com     x     Undeliverable via outlook. Retried.  

1201 Ria   dansnr@yahoo.com     x X     

1203 Sarel   sarelv@live.co.za     x X     

1204 Wayne   waynevb.remaxparys@gmail.com 

    x     Undeliverable via outlook. Retried.  

1206     mutiman7@gmail.com     x     Undeliverable via outlook. Retried.  

1207 Marion   marion@presidenthyper.co.za     x X     

1208 Maureen   grimsdellm@gmail.com 

    x     Undeliverable via outlook. Retried.  

mailto:bernard.coins@gmail.com
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mailto:andrep@jendre.co.za
mailto:louise.kenny78@gmail.com
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1209 Rasheed   rasheed6551@gmail.com 

    x     Undeliverable via outlook. Retried.  

1210 Tyron   tyronkrgl@gmail.com     x     Undeliverable via outlook. Retried.  

1211 Vicky   vicky@iafrica.com     x X     

1212 Vincent   vincent@hljunction.co.za 

    x X     

1213 Chanette   chanette99@gmail.com     x X   Undeliverable via outlook. Retried.  

1214 Dries   vpro@mwen.co.za     x X     

1215 Hantie   hantie.hj@gmail.com     x X     

1216 Barkie   barkie@westrandrentals.co.za     x X     

1217 Abigail   ch.audio.excellence@gmail.com     x X   Undeliverable via outlook. Retried.  

1218 Hanlie   hanlie@gmail.com     x     Undeliverable via outlook. Retried.  

1219 Genevieve   genk@gmail.com     x     Undeliverable via mailchimp. 
Rensend on 01/02/2019, 
Delivery failed.  

1220 Rachelle   rachelle@protankerrepairs.co.za     x X     

1223 Yolandia   yolandiadelaidem@gmail.com 

    x X   Undeliverable via outlook. Retried.  

1224 Anton   sweetiemaster@gmail.com     x X   Undeliverable via outlook. Retried.  

1225 Erna   mailbox.erna@gmail.com     x X   Undeliverable via outlook. Retried.  

1226 Leo   leo@dynafogafrica.co.za     x X     

1227 Clinton   thorpeclinton@yahoo.com Birdhaven   x X     

1228 Dennis   dennis@birdhaven.co.za Birdhaven   x X     

1232 Loonat SYA   waft60@gmail.com     x X   Undeliverable via outlook. Retried.  

1233 Mariaan   mariaannakoi@gmail.com     x X   Undeliverable via outlook. Retried.  

1235 Graig       064 651 9853 x X     

1236 Gary       082 314 9132 x X     

1237 Jonathan   Bradenput@gmail.com   082 554 9030 x     Undeliverable via mailchimp. 
Rensend on 01/02/2019, 
Delivery failed.  
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